COMMISSIONERS
SUSAN BITTER S8MITH - Chalrman
BOB STUMP -
BOB BURNS
pOUG LITTLE
TOM FORESE

e

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION = C -1V &)

ORIGINAL : LI KoY 30 A Il 38

AZ CORP COMMISTION
DOCKET CONTROL

DATE: NOVEMBER 30, 2015
DOCKET NO.: WS-04235A-13-0331
TO ALL PARTIES:

Enclosed please find the recommendation of Administrative Law Judge Scott Hesla.
The recommendation has been filed in the form of an Opinion and Order on:

UTILITY SOURCE, LLC
(RATES)

Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-110(B), you may file exceptions to the recommendation of
the Administrative Law Judge by filing an original and thirteen (13) copies of the exceptions
with the Commission's Docket Control at the address listed below by 4:00 p.m. on or before:

DECEMBER 3, 2015
(The Company has waived the 10 days to file exceptions)

The enciosed is NOT an order of the Commission, but a recommendation of the
Administrative Law Judge to the Commissioners. Consideration of this matter has tentatively
been scheduled for the Commission's Open Meeting to be held on:

DECEMBER 8§, 2015 AND DECEMBER 9, 2015

For more information, you may contact Docket Control at (602) 542-3477 or the
Hearing Division at (602) 542-4250. For information about the Open Meeting, contact the
Executive Director’s Office at (602) 542-3931.

Arizona Corporation Lommission . T
.D(’W,%‘ ETED /3 A
AN _ ,'

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

p EDFKE—H 1;4}1 ;

e SRS MeIvE SR
iy s e SRR R

1200 WEST WASHINGTON STREET; PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007-2927 / 400 WEST CONGRESS STREET, TUCSON, ARIZONA 857011 347

This document is available in alternative formats by contacting Shaylin Bernal, ADA Coordinator, voice
phone number 602-542-3931, E-mail SABernal@azcc.gov.



mailto:SABernat@azcc.gov

CN I LY N VS N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
COMMISSIONERS

SUSAN BITTER SMITH - Chairman
BOB STUMP

BOB BURNS

DOUG LITTLE

TOM FORESE

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331
UTILITY SOURCE, LLC, AN ARIZONA
CORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF
THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANTS DECISION NO.
AND PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS
WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES AND
CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICES BASED .
THEREON. OPINION AND ORDER

DATES OF HEARING: November 12, 2013 (Procedural Conference); July 15,
2014 (Procedural Conference); August 19, 2014 (Public
Comment); November 13, 2014 (Pre-Hearing
Conference); November 18, 2014 (Procedural
Conference); February 17, 18, and 19, 2015 (Evidentiary
Hearing); September 8, 2015 (Open Meeting);
September 15, 2015 (Procedural Conference); October
14, 2015 (Procedural Conference); and November 10,
2015 (Evidentiary Hearing).

PLACE OF HEARING: Phoenix, Arizona
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Scott M. Hesla!
APPEARANCES: Mr. Steve Wene, MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

LTD, on behalf of Utility Source, LLC;

Mr. Daniel W. Pozefsky, on behalf of the Residential
Utility Consumer Office;

Mr. Terry Fallon, in propria persona;
Mr. Erik A. Nielsen, in propria persona; and
Mr. Wesley Van Cleve and Mr. Matthew Laudone, Staff

Attorneys, Legal Division, on behalf of the Utilities
Division of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

! Administrative Law Judge Sarah N. Harpring was initially assigned to this case and she held the procedural conferences
occurring on November 12, 2013 and July 15, 2014, and the public comment session occurring on August 19, 2014.

$:\SHesla\Water-Sewer\Rates\1303310&0_2.doc 1




HOLWN

O 00 N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

BY THE COMMISSION:

L Procedural History

On September 27, 2013, Utility Source, LLC (“Utility Source” or “Company”) filed with the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) an application for a determination of the current
fair value of its utility plants and property and for increases in its rates and charges for water and
wastewater utility services provided to customers in the Company’s service area in Coconino County,
Arizona. Utility Source’s application uses a test year ending December 31, 2012.

On October 24, 2013, the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff”) filed a Letter of
Sufficiency indicating that Utility Source’s application had met the sufficiency requirements outlined
in A.A.C. R14-2-103 and classifying Ultility Source as a Class C utility.

On October 29, 2013, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a Procedural Conference to
discuss discrepancies within the application that made it impossible to provide accurate notice of the
impacts of Utility Source’s proposed rates and charges for some customers. The Procedural Order
also suspended the timeframe in this matter.

A Procedural Conference was held on November 12, 2013, and Utility Source agreed to file
an amended application.

On January 9, 2014, Utility Source filed an amended application to address the issues raised
regarding the original application.

On March 6, 2014, Staff filed a Letter of Sufficiency indicating that Utility Source’s
application, as amended, had been deemed sufficient by operation of law and that Utility Source had
been classified as a Class C utility.

On March 14, 2014, by Procedural Order, this matter was set for hearing to commence on
August 19, 2014, and other procedural requirements and deadlines were established.

On April 24, 2014, Utility Source filed a Notice of Customer Mailing, stating that notice had
been mailed to its customers on April 18, 2014, several days after the April 14, 2014, notice deadline
established by Procedural Order.

On April 30, 2014, Utility Source filed a Notice of Filing Certificate of Publication, providing
that the prescribed notice had been published in the Arizona Daily Sun on April 18, 2014.

2 DECISION NO.




LN

O e NN N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

On July 1, 2014, Mr. Erik A. Nielsen filed a Motion to Intervene dated June 28, 2014, several
weeks after the June 6, 2014, deadline established by Procedural Order. Mr. Nielsen identified
himself as a Utility Source customer.

On July 7, 2014, Mr. Terry Fallon filed a Motion to Intervene dated July 2, 2014. Mr. Fallon
identified himself as a Utility Source customer.

Also on July 7, 2014, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) filed an Application
to Intervene and Motion to Modify the Procedural Schedule.

On July 9, 2014, Utility Source filed a Response to RUCO’s Application to Intervene, stating
that the request was untimely and prejudicial and should be denied.

On July 10, 2014, Staff filed a Request to Modify Procedural Schedule, requesting that the
deadline for Staff’s direct testimony be extended by three weeks and that all other procedural dates
and deadlines be adjusted accordingly.

Later on July 10, 2014, Staff filed a Request for a Procedural Conference or a Stay, stating
that several new issues had come to light in this matter and that Staff needed time for additional
discovery and to prepare direct testimony.

On July 11, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a procedural conference to be
held on July 15, 2014, and suspending the timeclock and procedural schedule for this matter pending
a ruling on the motions.

On July 15, 2014, a procedural conference was held as scheduled, with Utility Source, Staff,
and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing pro se.? Staff’s
Requests and the three intervention requests were discussed at length. Staff stated that the newly
identified issues concerned a large standpipe for bulk water sales currently under construction in
Utility Source’s service area, for which no discussion had been included and no pro forma
adjustments had been made in the amended application, as well as the appropriate treatment of Well
No. 4 for purposes of establishing rate base, as the need for Well No. 4 may be greater as a result of

new standpipe sales. Staff requested that the deadline for its direct testimony be extended to

2 Mr. Nielsen, Mr. Fallon, and counsel for Utility Source attended telephonically.

3 DECISION NO.




BAOOWN

NoRE-CHEE -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

September 4, 2014, to allow for additional discovery and analysis concerning these issues, and that
the rest of the procedural schedule be adjusted accordingly. Mr. Nielsen, Mr. Fallon, and RUCO
explained their interests in this matter and why their intervention requests had not been made earlier,
and all three were amenable to Staff’s requested extension of the procedural schedule in this matter.
Only Utility Source opposed the three requests for intervention and the requested extension of the
procedural schedule in this matter, asserting that the delay would be prejudicial. Utility Source did
not, however, characterize the newly raised issues as irrelevant or outside the scope of this
ratemaking matter. During the procedural conference, intervention was granted to Mr. Nielsen, Mr.
Fallon, and RUCO. Additionally, it was determined that the deadline for Staff and Intervenors to file
direct testimony would be extended to September 4, 2014, and that the remainder of the procedural
schedule would be adjusted accordingly, although the Augusf 19, 2014, hearing date would be
retained to hold a public comment proceeding. In light of the newly raised issues, Utility Source
requested that it be provided 30 days to prepare its rebuttal testimony and three weeks to prepare its
rej‘oinder testimony. It was determined that a Procedural Order would be issued to establish the
modified schedule for this matter.

On July 16, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued establishing new filing and hearing dates.

On August 1, 2014, Mr. Fallon filed a Petition in opposition to the Company’s proposed rate
increases signed by residents of Bellemont, Arizona.

On September 3, 2014, Mr. Nielsen filed his direct testimony.

Also on September 3, 2014, Mr. Fallon filed Exhibits A through D to his direct testimony.

On September 4, 2014, Staff filed the direct testimonies of John A. Cassidy, Michael
Thompson, and Jorn L. Keller. |

Also on September 4, 2014, RUCO filed the direct testimonies of Robert B. Mease and
Jeffrey M. Michlik.

On October 3, 2014, Utility Source filed the rebuttal testimonies of Thomas J. Bourassa and
Lonnie McCleve.

On October 15, 2014, Mr. Fallon filed Exhibits E through G to his surrebuttal testimony.

On October 20, 2014, RUCO filed the surrebuttal testimonies of Mr. Mease and Mr. Michlik.

4 DECISION NO.




HOWN

O 0 3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Also on October 20, 2014, Staff filed the surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Cassidy.
Contemporaneously with that filing, Staff filed a Request for Extension of Time requesting that the
deadline for filing the surrebuttal testimonies of Mr. Thompson and Mr. Keller be extended to
October 21, 2014.

Mr. Nielsen also filed a Request for Time Extension on October 20, 2014, requesting that the
deadline for filing his surrebuttal testimony be extended to October 21, 2014.

On October 21, 2014, Staff filed the surrebuttal testimonies of Mr. Thompson and Mr. Keller.

Also on October 22, 2014, Mr. Nielsen filed his surrebuttal testimony.

By Procedural Order dated October 23, 2014, the extensions of time requested by Staff and
Mr. Nielsen weré granted.

On October 31, 2014, the Company filed a Motion to Reschedule Procedural Conference
requesting that the prehearing conference be rescheduled for 1:00 p.m., or later, on November 13,
2014, due to a scheduling conflict.

On November 4, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued rescheduling the prehearing conference
for November 13, 2014, at 2:30 p.m.

On November 7, 2014, the Company filed the rejoinder testimonies of Mr. Bourassa and Mr.
McCleve.

On November 13, 2014, the prehearing conference was held as scheduled, with the Company,
Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing pro se.> At
that time, RUCO requested that the hearing be continued due to a scheduling conflict with RUCO’s
counsel. The Company, Staff, Mr. Nielsen, and Mr. Fallon agreed to accommodate RUCO’s request.

On November 14, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued vacating the hearing dates scheduled
for November 18, 19, 20, and 21, 2014, and scheduling a procedural conference on November 18,
2014, for the purposes of discussing new hearing dates and other procedural matters.

On November 18, 2014, the procedural conference was held as scheduled, with the Company,

Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing pro se.* Due

3 Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon attended telephonically.
4 The Company, Mr. Nielsen, and Mr. Falion attended telephonically.

5 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N R W N =

NN NN NN NN e e e e e e e e e
IC;)O\)QMAU)N'—‘O\OOO\IO\M-PWN*—‘O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

to scheduling conflicts, Staff and RUCO proposed that the hearing be rescheduled no sooner than
January of 2015. The parties agreed to meet and confer regarding potential hearing dates in January
and the Company proposed to file a list of mutually agreeable hearing dates for consideration. In
addition, an alternative option for regulatory treatment of the Company’s standpipe operation was
discussed and the parties were directed to address that alternative at the hearing.

Later on November 18, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued directing, among other things,
the Company to file a list of mutually agreeable hearing dates no later than November 26, 2014.

On November 26, 2014, the Company filed a Notice of Dates of Availability indicating that
all parties were available for hearing on February 17, 18, and 19, 2015.

On December 3, 2014, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a hearing to commence on
February 17, 2015 and continue, if necessary, on February 18 and 19, 2015.

On January 9, 2015, RUCO filed a Motion to Compel the Company to respond to RUCO’s
Data Request Number 2.01.

On January 15, 2015, RUCO filed a Notice of Withdrawal of its Motion to Compel indicating
that the Company provided a response to RUCO’s Data Request Number 2.01.

On January 16, 2015, Mr. Nielsen filed a Motion to Compel the Company to respond to his
Third and Fourth Sets of Data Requests.

On February 4, 2015, the Company filed a Response to Mr. Nielsen’s Motion to Compel
stating that the motion is moot because the Company e-mailed responses to Mr. Nielsen on February
2,2015.

On February 9, 2015, Mr. Nielsen filed a Response to the Company’s February 4, 2015
Response stating that the Company failed to fully respond to three specific data requests and
requesting a procedural conference to discuss the Motion to Compel.

On February 10, 2015, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a telephonic procedural
conference to address Mr. Nielsen’s Motion to Compel.

On February 11, 2015, Staff filed a Memorandum to update its recommended regulatory
treatment of the Company’s standpipe operation.

On February 12, 2015, a telephonic procedural conference was held as scheduled, with the

6 DECISION NO.




O 00 ~2 O w»n ks WD

N N [\®] N N N N N [\®] p— [a— — — peeb — — — [Un —
o0 ~J AN W S (U8 N — [} \O [><] ~) (@)Y (9] EEN W [\ —t (o]

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Company, Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen appearing pro se. At that
time, the Company agreed to provide any documents responsive to Mr. Nielsen’s data requests no
later than February 13, 2015.° In addition, the parties affirmed that Staff’s updated recommendation
for the Company’s standpipe operation would not impair the ability of any party to prepare for the
hearing.

On February 17, 18, and 19, 2015, a full public hearing was convened as scheduled, with the
Company, Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing
pro se. At the conclusion of the hearing, the parties were directed to submit a joint schedule for filing
closing briefs, reply briefs, énd any final schedules. _

On February 25, 2015, Staff filed a Briefing Schedule stating that the parties agreed to file
any final schedules by March 6, 2015, closing briefs by March 24, 2015, and reply briefs by April 14,
2015.

On February 26, 2015, a Procedural Order was issued adopting the briefing schedule proposed
by the parties. | |

On March 5, 2015, RUCO filed its final schedules.

On March 6, 2015, the Company and Staff filed their respective final schedules.

On March 11, 2015, Mr. Nielsen filed proposed expense and rate base adjustments in lieu of
submitting final schedules. Contemporaneously with his filing, Mr. Nielsen filed a request for an
extension of time to file final schedules representing that the other parties were notified of that
request and there was no objection.

On March 24, 2015, the Company, Staff, RUCO, Mr. Nielsen, and Mr. Fallon filed their
respective closing briefs.

On April 10, 2015, the Company filed a motion requesting that the time for filing reply briefs
be extended from April 14, 2015 to April 17, 2015. Counsel for the Company represented that the
other parties were notified of that request and there was no objection.

By Procedural Order dated April 13, 2015, the extension requests of Mr. Nielsen and the

5 The Company stated that it did not have any documents responsive to two of Mr. Nielsen’s outstanding data requests.

7 DECISION NO.

s



LU T - S VS B

=T A T =)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Company were granted.

On April 15, 2015, Mr. Fallon filed his reply brief.

On April 17, 2015, RUCO, Mr. Nielsen, and Staff filed their respective reply briefs.

Also on April 17, 2015, the Company filed a Motion for an Extension of Time requesting a
further extension to file reply briefs from April 17, 2015 to April 20, 2015 due to a computing error.

On April 20, 2015, the Company filed its reply brief.

By Procedural Order dated April 27, 2015, the Company’s request for an extension of time
was granted.

On May 20, 2015, the Company filed a Notice of Refund of Overpayment, indicating that the
Company had returned an unauthorized hook-up fee to a customer on May 6, 2015.6

On August 24, 2015, the Commission’s Hearing Division issued a Recommended Opinion
and Order (“ROO”) recommending approval of an increase to the Company’s water and wastewater
rates and charges, subject to certain terms and conditions.

On September 1, 2015, Mr.' Fallon filed his exceptions to ROO. '

On September 2, 2015, the Company, RUCO, and Mr. Nielsen filed their respective
exceptions to the ROO.

On September 8, 2015, at the scheduled Open Meeting, the Commission voted in favor of
holding this matter over for further consideration. In addition, the Commission directed the Hearing
Division to convene a procedural conference for the purposes of scheduling an additional evidentiary
hearing and discussing other procedural matters.

On September 8, 2015, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a procedural conference to
commence on September 15, 2015.

On September 15, 2015, the procedural conference was held as scheduled, with the Company,
Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing pro se.” At

that time, discussions were had among the parties regarding the scope of the additional hearing and

¢ During the first evidentiary hearing, RUCO and Mr. Nielsen presented evidence that the Company invoiced an
unauthorized hook-up fee from a customer on April 22, 2014. (Hearing Transcript (February 17-19, 2015) (“Hrg. Tr.”) at
251-53; Exh. RUCO-2).

7 Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Falion attended telephonically.

8 DECISION NO.




w»m R WD

O 0 N

10
11
12
'- 13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

| 2015, would be convened for the purpose of taking evidence on the settlement agreement.’

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

the parties were encouraged to engage in good faith settlement negotiations.

Later on September 15, 2015, a Procedural Order was issued establishing various filing
deadlines and scheduling hearings on October 14, 2015 (in the event of settlement) and November
10, 2015 (in the event of no settiement).

On September 28, 2015, Staff filed a Request for Modification to the Procedural Schedule to
allow additional time for settlement discussions. In its filing, Staff requested extensions of the
deadlines for filing any settlement agreement and associated testimony.

By Procedural Order dated October 1, 2015, the filing extensions requested by Staff were
granted.

On October 2, 2015, the Company filed a Request for Additional Time to Conclude
Settlement Discussions stating that the parties required additional time to conclude settlement
negotiations. The Company requested that the filing deadlines associated with any settlement
agreement be vacated and the October 14, 2015, hearing date be preserved for the purpose of
convening a procedural conference.

By Procedural Order dated October 5, 2015, the Company’s requests were granted.

On October 14, 2015, a procedural conference was convened as scheduled, with the
Company, Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing
pro se.® At that time, the parties informed the Commission that a settlement agreement had been
reached, and the parties agreed to file the ag'reyement and associated testimony no later than

November 3, 2015. Additionally, it was determined that the hearing date scheduled on November 10,

On November 3, 2015, Mr. Fallon filed testimony in support of the settlement agreement.
Also on November 3, 2015, the Company filed a Motion for Extension of Time to File the
Settlement and Testimony in Support of the Settlement requesting an extension of time to file the

settlement agreement and supporting testimony from November 3, 2015, to November 5, 201 5.10

8 Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon attended telephonically.

9 The Company, RUCO, and Staff indicated that they had no objection to Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon appearing
telephonically at the hearing on November 10, 2015.

10 The extension request of the parties was granted at the second evidentiary hearing (Settlement Hearing Transcript
(November 10, 2015) (“Set. Tr.”) at 7).

9 DECISION NO.

/™1




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

[a—

On November 5, 2015, a proposed Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) (attached
hereto as Exhibit A) was filed in this matter, signed by Utility Source, RUCO, Mr. Nielsen, Mr.
Fallon, and Staff.!!

Also on November 5, 2015, testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement was filed by:
the Company (Mr. Bourassa); Mr. Nielsen (self); RUCO (Mr. Mease); and Staff (Mr. James
Armstrong).

On November 10, 2015, a full public hearing regarding the Settlement Agreement was held as

scheduled, with the Company, Staff, and RUCO appearing through counsel, and Mr. Nielsen and Mr.

© 0 N o s W N

12

Fallon appearing pro se.'* At the conclusion of the hearing, the Settlement Agreement was taken

[
[

under advisement pending submission of a Recommended Opinion and Order for the Commission’s

[y
[ra—y

final disposition.

—
[\

I1. Background

oy
L

Utility Source is an Arizona limited liability company that is owned by Mr. McCleve (80

[
IS

percent) and Mr. Gary Bulechek (20 percent)."? Pursuant to authority granted in Decision No. 67446

—
W

(January 4, 2005), the Company was issued a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (“CC&N”) to

—
(=)}

provide water and wastewater utility services to an area near the community of Bellemont, in

—
~

Coconino County, Arizona.

—
oo

During the test year, Utility Source provided water and wastewater utility services to

b
O

approximately 325 customers. The Company’s customers include a residential community (Flagstaff

[\
(=

Meadows I and II, and Flagstaff Meadows Townhomes I), a hotel, a fire department station, a mobile

[\®]
-t

home park, and a truck stop. The Company’s current rates and charges for water and wastewater

[\e]
N

services were authorized in Decision No. 70140 (January 23, 2008).!4

[\
W

According to Staff, three customer complaints related to billing were filed with the

[\
NS

Commission between 2011 and 2014, all of which have been resolved and closed.!® Staff further

[\
W

reports that the Company is currently in good standing with the Commission’s Corporations Division

[\®]
(=)}

1 Exh. S-9.

12 Per stipulation of the parties, Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon attended the hearing telephonically.
3 Hrg. Tr. at 115.

14 Exh. S-1 at Exhibit MT-1.

15 Exh. S-7 at 3.

NN
[>T |

10 DECISION NO.




NeREN- S - SRV, B S B S e an

NN N N N NN RN N e e e e e e e e e e
0 NN N L Bl WD =Y NN SN WY - O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

and the Company has no delinquent compliance issues.!®

A. Water Division

The Company’s water system (“Water Division”) consists of five active wells (Deep Well
Nos. 1 through 4 and Shallow Well No. 2); four inactive wells (Shallow Well Nos. 1, 3, 4, and 5);
two storage tanks; two 15 horsepower (“hp”) booster pumps with variable frequency drives
(“VFDs”); one 75 hp emergency fire booster pump; one 200 gallon pressure tank; one 120 kilowatt
(“kW”) emergency backup generator; a booster pump house; 34 standard fire hydrants; and a

distribution system.!’

According to Staff, Deep Well No. 4 is currently operational, but is not
téchnically needed to serve the test year customers.'® Based on Staff’s engineering analysis, the
Water Division has adequate production and storage capacity to serve the present customer base and
reasonable growth.!’

During Staff’s evaluation of the amended application, Staff discovered that the Company
constructed a post-test year standpipe water facility that began selling bulk water to commercial and
individual hauling customers in September of 2014.2 According to Staff, the production capacity of
Deep Well No. 4 will be required to operate the standpipe.?!

In Decision No. 70140, the Commission approved the Company’s request to include Deep
Well No. 4 in rate base with the expectation that the development of Flagstaff Meadows III would
bring approximately 350 new customers onto the system. Due to ongoing litigation, the development
of Flagstaff Meadows III has not yet commenced and the prospective customers contemplated in that |

Decision never materialized.??

The Company proposed in its amended appliéation to remove costs associated with Deep

{ Well No. 4 from rate base because it believes that well represents capacity for future customers.

According to the Company, Well No. 4 is used as emergency backup to supplement water demand

16 Hrg. Tr. at 750-51; Exh. S-7 at 3.

17 Exh. S-1 at Exhibit MT-1.

BId.

19 Exh. S-1 at 4.

20 Staff Closing Brief (“CL. Br.”) at 6; Hrg. Tr. at 31-32; 100-101.
2! Hrg, Tr. at 535.

2 4. at 46-47; 139.

11 DECISION NO.




O 0 3 N W R W N

[\ [\®] [\ N N N N [\ N o p—t k. Pk —) . et g — o —
W NN U B W= O YN Y e WY - O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

during extreme conditions experienced during summer months.?

B. Wastewater Division

The Company’s wastewater system (“Wastewater Division™) consists of one extended
aeration wastewater treatment plant (“WWTP”) capable of treating approximately 100,000 gallons of
wastewater per day; one inactive single batch extended aeration treatment plant; one facility building;
one 120 kW emergency backup generator; two wastewater effluent lakes; one decorative pond; two
lift stations; and a collection system. The Company stores the sludge generated from the WWTP
process in two sludge holding tanks with a total storage capacity of approximately 25,500 gallons,
and the Inactive Treatment Plant with a storage capacity of approximately 37,500 gallons. Based on
Staff’s engineering analysis, the Wastewater Division has adequate capacity to serve the current
customer base and reasonable growth.?*

III.  Amended Application

A. Summary of Pre-Settlement Positions of the Parties
Prior to settlement, the parties and the Administrative Law Judge recommended the following
revenue requirements and proposed revenue increases for the Water and Wastewater Divisions:

Water Division

Revenue Requirement Revenue Increase % Increase
Utility Source $413,519 $207,335 100.56
RUCO ~ $267,769 $61,585 29.87
Staff $365,926 $159,742 77.48
ROO $383,788 $177,604 86.14
2 Exh. S-1 at 22.
24 d. at Exhibit MT-1.

12 DECISION NO.




O 0 = N wn b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Wastewater Division
Revenue Requirement Revenue Increase % Increase

Utility Source $318,237 $198,773 166.39

RUCO $217,692 $98,228 82.22

Staff $305,275 $185,811 155.54

ROO $309,507 $190,043 159.08

The parties and the Administrative Law Judge further recommended the following fair value
rate base (“FVRB”) and fair value rate of return (“ROR”) for the Water and Wastewater Divisions:
Water Division

FVRB ROR
Utility Source $1,499,779 11.00%
RUCO $1,189,760 9.25%
Staff $1,473,541 9.80%
ROO $1,499,799 9.80%

Wastewater Di?ision

FVRB ROR
Utility Source $825,880 11.00%
RUCO . $354,850 9.25%
Staff $825,880 9.80%
ROO ' $825,880 9.80%

Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon did not file final schedules for the Water and Wastewater Divisions.?*

B. Settlement Agreement

All parties to this proceeding entered into a Settlement Agreement, a copy of which is
attached hereto as “Attachment A.” Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussions on September 15,
2015. All parties to this docket were notified that settlement discussions would commence on

September 21, 2015. According to the Settlement Agreement, the discussions were “open,

25 In lieu of filing final schedules, Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon recommended various rate base and income statement |-
adjustments for the Water and Wastewater Divisions. (Nielsen Cl. Br.; Fallon Reply Brief).

13 DECISION NO.

S



v B WD

O 0 3 AN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

transparent, and inclusive of all parties” to this docket.?
1. Terms and Conditions of the Settlement Agreement

For the Water Division, the parties agree to: a FVRB of $1,979,887; impute $127,763 of
estimated revenue from the standpipe operation, for an adjusted test year revenues of $333,949; a
ROR of 9.95%; forgo recovery of income taxes (for this case only);?’ a revenue requirement of
$428,723, or a 28.38% increase over adjusted test year revenues; and phase-in rates over a three year
period, with the Company agreeing to forgo the recovery of revenues lost during the phase-in.
During the phase-in period, the monthly bill for a 3/4-inch meter residential water customer with
median usage of 3,500 gallons would increase from $35.30 to $45.60 in year one; $51.37 in year two;
and $57.27 in year three.?®

For the Wastewater Division, the parties agree to: a FVRB of $825,880; adjusted test year
revenues of $119,464; a ROR of 9.95%; forgo recovery of income taxes (for this case only);® a
revenue requirement of $296,719, or a 148.38% increase over adjusted test year revenues; and phase-
in rates over a three year period, with the Company agreeing to forgo the recovery of revenues lost
during the phase-in. During the phase-in period, the monthly bill for a 3/4-inch meter residential '
wastewater customer with median usage of 3,500 gallons would increase from $20.44 to $50.55 in
year one; $57.33 in year two; and $64.17 in year three.*

Under the Settlement Agreement, the Company further agrees to: utilize the depreciation and
amortization rates proposed by Staff; file within 90 days documentation that an engineering analysis
has been conducted on the water system, in a manner acceptable to Staff, with any corrective action
recommended from the analysis having occurred prior to filing that documentation; repair the mixed
media filter at its WWTP within 90 days; install a security fence around Deep Well No. 2 within 90
days; file an application for approval to extend its CC&N to cover the mobile home park adjacent to

its existing service territory within 120 days; file biannual standpipe sales volume reports; file its next

26 Exh. S-9.

27 According to the Settlement Agreement, removal of income tax recovery from the revenue requirement for the Water
Division reduces the gross revenue conversion factor from 1.2681 to 1.0113.

2 Exh. S-9.

2 According to the Settlement Agreement, removal of income tax recovery from the revenue requirement for the
Wastewater Division reduces the gross revenue conversion factor from 1.2681 to 1.0113.

30 Exh. S-9.

14 DECISION NO.




S W N

O 0 N3 &N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

rate application no later than September 30, 2019, using a test year no later than December 31, 2018;
obtain Commission approval prior to any sale or transfer of Deep Well No. 4; and keep its accounting
records in compliance with proper National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
(“NARUC”) accounting standards and the Commission’s rules.>!
2. Benefits of the Settlement Agreement as Identified by the Parties

To achieve consensus for settlement, the Settlement Agreement states that the signatories are
accepting positions that, in any other circumstances, they would be unwilling to accept. According to
the signatories, “[t]he terms of [the Settlement] Agreement are just, reasonable, fair, and in the public
interest, in that they, among other things, establish just and reasonable rates for Utility Source
customers; promote the convenience, comfort and safety, and the preservation of the health of the
employees and patrons of Utility Source; resolve the issues arising from this docket; and avoid the

unnecessary litigation expense and delay.”?

Utility Source

According to the Company, the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. Testifying on
behalf of Utility Source, Mr. Bourassa explained that the FVRB for the Water Division under the
Settlement Agreement increased from $1,499,779 to $1,979,887 due to the inclusion of plant
associated with the standpipe operation. In order to mitigate the corresponding impact to rates for
water customers, Mr. Bourassa testified that the Company agreed to impute $127,763 of estimated
revenue from the standpipe operation into the revenue requirement for the Water Division.*®

To further mitigate the bill impact to water and wastewater customers, Mr. Bourassa testified
that the Company agreed to phase-in rates over three years and forgo the lost revenues resulting from
the phase-in. Mr. Bourassa explained that the rates proposed in the first year of the phase-in were
designed to allow the Company to meet an operational breakeven point for both systems. Mr.

Bourassa testified that the Company’s ability to provide safe and reliable utility services will not be

impaired as a result of the proposed phase-in of rates.>

31 Exh. S-9.

21d.

33 Set. Tr. at 28-32; Exh. A-8.
%1d.

15 DECISION NO.




O 0 N N R W N e

NN NN NN NN R e e e e e e e e e
g\)O\UI-BMNHO\OOO\IO\MAUJI\)HO

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Testifying further, Mr. Bourassa explained that the combined water and wastewater rates
proposed in the Settlement Agreement are lower than the rates recommended in the ROO. According
to Mr. Bourassa, the typical 3/4-inch meter residential customer with median water usage would pay
$8.58 less per month for water and wastewater services after the third year of the phase-in under the
Settlement Agreement compared to the ROO. Mr. Bourassa stated that the Company agreed to lower
rates because the Company cannot afford any further delay in implementing new rates.*

RUCO

According to RUCO, the Commission should adopt the Settlement Agreement because the
agreement reflects an outcome that is fair to both the ratepayer and Utility Source and is in the public
interest. Testifying on behalf of RUCO, Mr. Mease explained that the Settlement Agreement
contains significant benefits to residential customers, including:

e A phase-in of rates to mitigate the bill impact to water and wastewater customers;

e An agreement from the Company to waive the carrying costs associated with the phase-in;

e Lowering the ovgrall requested percentage increase in revenues from 125% to 60% for the
Water Division, resulting in lower rates for residential customers, by imputing estimated
standpipe revenue in rate base and eliminating the income tax expense;

e Lowering the overall requested percentage increase in revenues from 11% for the
Wastewater Division from what was recommended in the ROO, resulting in lower rates
for residential customers;

e Requiring segregation of expenses between the owner and the Company through proper
accounting principles;

o Requiring the Company to file biannual reports related to sales from the standpipe
operation; and

¢ An agreement from the Company to perform an engineering analysis of the water system

to identify and correct any water system issues.*

35 Set. Tr. at 28-32; Exh. A-8.
36 Set. Tr. at 18-20; Exh. RUCO-9.

16 DECISION NO.




W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

O 0 NN N b

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Mr. Nielsen

Mr. Nielsen testified that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. According to Mr.

Nielsen, the benefits of the Settlement Agreement include:

Providing more revenue stability for the Company by adopting a rate structure with higher
monthly minimum charges;

Lowering the overall requested percentage increase in revenues for the Water Division by
recognizing estimated revenue generated from the standpipe operation;

Mitigating rate shock to residential customers by phasing-in rates for the Water and
Wastewater Divisions over a three year period; and

An overall lower rate increase compared to the rates recommended in the ROO. ¥

Mr. Fallon

According to Mr. Fallon, the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. Mr. Fallon

explained that his main concern in this case was the impact new rates would have on the Bellemont

community. Mr. Fallon testified that the Commission should adopt the Settlement Agreement

because the proposed rates will help lessen the financial stress to the Bellemont community.>®

Staff

According to Staff, the provisions of the Settlement Agreement are in the public interest and

should be adopted. Testifying on behalf of Staff, Mr. Armstrong stated that the most valuable

provisions of the Settlement Agreement from the perspective of ratepayers include:

The imputation of $127,763 in standpipe revenues;

Forgoing recovery of income tax expense;

A total rate increase for the Water Division (excluding standpipe customers) limited to
$94,774;

A total rate increase for the Wastewater Division limited to $177,255; and

A rate phase-in over three years, with no recovery of lost revenues attributable to the

phase-in period.

37 Set. Tr. at 25-26; Exh. Nielsen-18.
38 Qet. Tr. at 23-25; Exh. Fallon-7.

17 DECISION NO.




B

O 0 N O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

From the Company’s perspective, Mr. Armstrong testified that the most valuable provisions of the
Settlement Agreement include:
e 9.95 percent ROR;
e The recovery of rate case expehse over a three year period,;
e Approval of an increase in the standpipe commodity charge from $10.35 per 1,000 gallons
sold to $18.86 per 1,000 gallons sold; and
o A first year rate increase for non-standpipe customers that should position the Company to
exceed its operational breakeven point the first year.>
3. Discussion and Resolution of the Settlement Agreement
The parties to this proceeding brought different perspectives and interests to the settlement
negotiations. In addition to the Company and Staff, the parties to this matter include the
representative for residential customers as a whole (RUCO), as well as two individual residential
customers (Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Fallon) representing their own interests and advocating for the best
interests of the Bellemont community. |
Given the original litigation positions taken by the signatory parties, the various terms
discussed above reflect compromises by those parties during the course of the negotiations, leading to
a Settlement Agreement that the signatories could support. It is clear from a comparison of the
parties’ positions prior to the Settlement Agreement and the positions adopted in the Settlement
Agreement, that the signatory parties were able to negotiate a package deal that represented both the
requirements and compromises they each were able to accept as necessary for the public interest to be
served.
As described by the signatory parties through their testimony and exhibits, the Settlement
Agreement offers a number of benefits to the customers and the Company. We find that the terms of
the Settlement Agreement are in the public interest and will produce rates that are just and reasonable

in the context of this case.

39 Set. Tr. at 11-16; Exh. S-10.

18 DECISION NO.




N B R S -, V. - N VS B S e

NN NN NN NN e e s e e e e e e
g\]O\U\-&MN'—‘O\OOO\]O\UIAwNHO

- DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

IV.  Revenue Requirement

A. Water Division
Based on our findings herein, we determine the gross revenue for Utility Source’s Water
Division should increase by $94,774, or 28.38 percent.
Fair Value Rate Base $1,979,887
Adjusted Test Year Operating Income (Loss) $103,282

Required Fair Value Rate of Return 9.95%
Required Operating Income $196,999
Operating Income Deficiency $93,716
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.0113
Gross Revenue Increase $94,774
Adjusted Test Year Revenue $333,949
Authorized Revenue Requirement $428,723
Revenue Increase 28.38%
B. Wastewater Division |

Based on our findings herein, we determine that gross revenue for Ultility Source’s
Wastewater Division should increase by $177,255, or 148.38 percent.
Fair Value Rate Base $825,880
Adjusted Test Year Operating Income (Loss) $(93,063)

Required Fair Value Rate of Return 9.95%

Required Operating Income $82,175

Operating Income Deficiency $175,238
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.0115

Gross Revenue Increase $177,255
Adjusted Test Year Revenue $119,464
Authorized Revenue Requirement $296,719
Revenue Increase 148.38%

19 - DECISION NO.

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—————




F~N

O 0 N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

V. Rate Design

The rates proposed in the Settlement Agreement, as contained in the H Schedules attached to
the Settlement Agreement, will have the following impacts on the typical residential customer.

A. Water Division

The typical residential water customer with a 3/4-inch meter with median usage of 3,500
gallons per month currently receives a monthly bill of $35.30. Under the rates approved herein, by
adoption of the Settlement Agreement, the same median usage customer would experience an
increase of $10.30, to $45.60, in 2016; an increase of $16.07, to $51.37, in 2017; and an increase of
$21.97, t0 $57.27, in 2018.

B. Wastewater Division

Currently, a residential wastewater customer with a 3/4-inch water meter with median usage
of 3,500 gallons per month receives a monthly bill of $20.44. Under the rates approved herein, by
adoption of the Settlement Agreement, the same median usage customer would experience an
increase of $30.11, to $50.55, in 2016; an increase of $36.89, to $57.33, in 2017; and an increase of
$43.73, to $64.17, in 2018.

* * * * * * * * * *
Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

Commission finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The above discussion and findings are hereby incorporated into this Findings of Fact
by reference.
2. The settlement discussions in this docket were open, transparent, and inclusive of all

parties to this docket. All parties were notified of the settlement proceedings and had the opportunity
to be heard and have their issues fairly considered.

3. The Settlement Agreement represents a reasonable compromise of contested issues, is
in accord with Arizona law, and, as a whole, is consistent with the public interest.

4. The Settlement Agreement and its provisions should be approved as discussed herein.

20 DECISION NO.




£ W

No RN I T = A TR |

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

5. Based on the record in this proceeding, the Company has a capital structure consisting
of 100 percent equity, with a 9.95 percent cost of equity.

6. Based on the record in this proceeding, a fair value rate of return of 9.95 percent will
provide Utility Source with a reasonable and appropriate return on its investment and will result in
just and reasonable rates. |

7. Based on the record in this proceeding, Utility Source’s FVRB for its Water Division
is $1,979,887.

8. Based on the record in this proceeding, Utility Source’s FVRB for its Wastewater
Division is $825,880.

9. In the test year, Utility Source’s Water Division had adjusted operating income of
$103,282, on total adjusted test year revenues of $333,949, for a rate of return of 5.22 percent.

10.  In the test year, Utility Source’s Wastewater Division had adjusted operating loss of
$93,063, on total adjusted test year revenues of $119,464, for no rate of return. _

11. Based on a FVRB of $1,979,887 for the Water Division and an authorized fair value
rate of returﬁ of 9.95 percent, Utility Source is entitled to a phased-in gross revenue increase of
$94,774, or 28.38 percent, over adjusted test vear revenues.

12. Based on a FVRB of $825,880 for the Wastewater Division and an authorized fair
value rate of return of 9.95 percent, Utility Source is entitled to a phased-in gross revenue increase of
$177,255, or 148.38 percent, over adjusted test year revenues.

13. The rates and charges authorized herein are reasonably calculated to provide the
Company the opportunity to earn its authorized revenue requirement and are fair and reasonable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Utility Source, LLC is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV
of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250 and 40-251.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Utility Source, LLC and the subject matter of
the amended application.

3. Notice of the amended application and hearing was provided in the manner prescribed

by law.

21 DECISION NO.




SN

OO0 9 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

4. Adoption of the Settlement Agreement as discussed herein is in the public interest.

5. The rates, charges, and conditions of service produced by the Settlement Agreement
are just and reasonable.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement dated November 5, 2015, and
attached to this Decision as Exhibit A, is hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all parties shall implement and comply with the terms of
the Settlement Agreement, as set forth in Exhibit A.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Utility Source, LLC shall file with Docket Control, as a
compliance item in this docket, no later than December 31, 2015, revised schedules of rates and
charges consistent with Exhibit A and the findings herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised schedules of rates and charges showing the
phased-in rates, shall be effective for all services rendered on and after January 1, 2016. Thereafter,

each annual rate phase will take effect on January 1% of each year.

22 DECISION NO.




O 0 N N W R W NN

NN N NN N NN e e e e e e e e e
00 ~ A W A W N e O O 0NN N R WD - O

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Utility Source, LLC shall notify its customers of the
revised schedules of rates and charges authorized herein, in a form acceptable to the Commission’s
Utilities Division Staff, by means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing or as a separate
mailing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1, JODI JERICH, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,

this day of 2015.
JODI JERICH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DISSENT
DISSENT
SMH:tv(ru)
23 DECISION NO.

e



w» R W N

o2 (IS -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LIST FOR:

DOCKET NO.: WS-04235A-13-0331

Steve Wene

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS LTD.
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1100
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Attorneys for Utility Source, LLC

Daniel W. Pozefsky

Chief Counsel

Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Erik Nielsen

4680 N. Alpine Dr.
PO Box 16020
Bellemont, AZ 86015

Terry Fallon
4561 Bellemont Springs Drive
Bellemont, AZ 86015

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division _

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Thomas Broderick, Director

Utilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

24

UTILITY SOURCE, LLC

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

EXHIBIT A

UTILITY SOURCE, LLC
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
DOCKET NO: WS-04235A-13-0331

NOVEMBER 5, 2015

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

TABLE OF CONTENTS

L. RECITALS.............. reessesnssnnisnenses 1
IL. WATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE 2
II. WASTWATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE .......ccoeueuu 4
IV.  POST-DECISION COMPANY DUTIES.. . 5
V. COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .......ccovvnrevererrennnne 4
VI. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS .oeceeecrerannnesesenearnessssnsnsesaenesnes 4
WATER DIVISION SCHEDULES revnasnene ATTACHMENT A
WASTE WATER DIVISION SCHEDULES......c.creertecereresnenaennene ATTACHMENT B

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF DOCKET NO.
DOCKET NO: WS-04235A-13-0331 FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS WATER AND
WASTEWATER RATES

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is to resolve disputed issues
related to Docket No. WS-04-04235A-13-0331 regarding Utility Source, L.L.C.’s
(“Utility Source” or “Company”) application for an increase in its water and wastewater
rates. This Agreement is entered into by the following parties: (1) Company; (2)
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) Utilities Division (“Staff”); (3)
Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO™); (4) Erik Nielsen; and (5) Terry Fallon.
These entities shall be referred to collectively as “Parties” or “Signatories;” a single
‘entity shall be referred to individually as a “Party” or “Signatory.”

L RECITALS.

1.1 Utility Source filed the underlying rate application on September 27, 2013
for a test year ending on December 31, 2012, Staff found the application
sufficient on October 24, 2013.

1.2  In July 2014, RUCO, Mr. Nielsen, and Mr. Fallon were granted
intervention in the rate case. On February 17, 18, and 19, 2015, a full
public hearing was convened. After post-hearing briefing, on August 24,
2015, the Recommended Opinion and Order (“ROO™) was issued. On
September 8, 2015, the Commission considered the ROO and comments by
the public and the Parties and remanded the matter back to the
administrative law judge for further consideration.

1.3  On September 15, 2015, Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussion.
Settlement discussions were conducted among the parties thereafter. The
settlement discussions were open, transparent, and inclusive of all parties to
this Docket who desired to participate. All parties to this Docket were
notified of the settlement discussion process, were encouraged to
participate in the negotiations, and were provided with an equal opportunity
to participate. ‘

1.4  The terms of this Agreement are just, reasonable, fair, and in the public
interest in that they, among other things, establish just and reasonable rates
for Utility Source customers; promote the convenience, comfort and safety,
and the preservation of health, of the employees and patrons of Utility
Source; resolve the issues arising from this Docket; and avoid unnecessary

litigation expense and delay.
2

DECISION NO.




IL

1.5

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

The Signatories agree to ask the Commission to (1) find that the terms and
conditions of this Agreement are just and reasonable and in the public
interest, along with any and all other necessary findings, and (2) approve
the Agreement such that it and the rates contained herein may become
effective the first billing cycle after the effective date of the order
approving the Agreement.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WATER DIVISION REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE.

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Rate Base. The Parties agree that the Company has a fair value rate base of
$1,979,887. The rate base increased from $1,499,779 due to the inclusion
of plant associated with the standpipe water distribution facility as proposed
by Staff.

Adjusted Test Year Revenues. To mitigate the impact to its customers,
Utility Source agreed to impute $127,763 of revenue from the standpipe
operation into the revenue requirement. Consequently, adjusted test year
revenues are $333,949.

Rate of Return. The Parties agreed to a 9.95% rate of return. The slight
increase over the 9.8% rate of return proposed in the ROO was necessary to
provide the Company sufficient revenue following the adjustments made to

test year revenues and expenses.

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor. The Parties agree that for purposes of
this case only Utility Source will forgo the recovery of income taxes as part
of the current revenue requirement. Accordingly, the gross revenue
conversion factor of 1.2681 fell to 1.0113 in this Agreement.

Revenue Requirement. Utility Source water division has a revenue
requirement of $428,723. This is an increase over adjusted test-year
revenues of 28.38%. See Attachment A.

Phase-In and Rate Design. To mitigate the impact on customers, the
Company will phase-in rates in three stages. The Company also agreed to
forgo lost revenues resulting from the phase-in. The proposed rate design
provides more revenue stability for the Company while the phase-in
provision will promote rate change gradualism to the benefit of ratepayers.
The phase-in rates are set forth in Attachment A.

3

DECISION NO.




L

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

2.7  Bill Impact. During the three phases, the typical residential ¥:-inch bill
with a median usage for 3,500 gallons of water would increase from $35.30
to $45.60, then to $51.37, and finally to $57.27.

WASTEWATER DIVISION REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE
INCREASE.

3.1 Rate Base. The Parties agree that the Company has a fair value rate base of
$825,880, which is the same as proposed in the ROO.

3.2 Adjusted Test Year Revenues. The Parties agree that the Company’s
adjusted test year revenues are $119,464.

3.3 Rate of Return. The Parties agreed to a 9.95% rate of return. The slight
increase over the 9.8% rate of return proposed in the ROO was necessary to
provide the Company sufficient revenue following the adjustments made to
test year revenues and expenses.

3.4  Gross Revenue Conversion Factor. The Parties agree that for purposes of
this case only Utility Source will forgo the recovery of income taxes as part
of the current revenue requirement. - Accordingly, the gross revenue
conversion factor of 1.2009 fell to 1.0115 in this Agreement.

3.5 Revenue Requirement. Utility Source wastewater division has a revenue
requirement of $296,719. This is an increase over adjusted test-year
revenues of 148.38%. See Attachment B. This is approximately 11% less
than proposed in the ROO.

3.6 Phase-In and Rate Design. To mitigate the impact on customers, the

Company will phase-in rates in three stages. The Company also agreed to

" forgo lost revenues resulting from the phase-in. The phase-in rates are set
forth in Attachment B.

3.7 Bill Impact. During the three phases, the typical residential %-inch bill

with a median usage for 3,500 gallons of water would increase from $20.44
to $50.55, then to $57.33, and finally to $64.17.

DECISION NO.




IV.

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

POST-DECISION COMPANY DUTIES

4.1 Depreciation and Amortization. The depreciation and amortization rates
proposed by Staff shall be adopted until further order of the Commission.
The approved depreciation rates are set forth in Attachments A & B.

4.2  System Analysis. The Company will file, within 90 days of the effective
date of the Commission decision, documentation demonstrating that an
engineering analysis has been conducted on the water system, in a manner
acceptable to Staff, with any corrective action recommended from the
analysis having occurred prior to filing that documentation.

4.3  Filter Repair. The Company will repair the mixed media filter at its

' wastewater treatment plant and file, within 90 days of the effective date of
this Decision, documentation demonstrating that the mixed media filter has
been repaired.

4.4 Fence Installation. The Company will install a security fence around
Deep Well No. 2 and file, within 90 days of the effective date of the
Commission decision, documentation that the security fence has been
installed.

| 45 CC&N Extension. The Company shall ﬁie, within 120 days of the

effective date of the Commission decision, an application with the
Commission for approval to extend its Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity over the mobile home park adjacent to its existing service
territory, as recommended by Staff.

4.6  Standpipe Sales Reports. The Company shall file with Docket Control, as
a compliance item in this docket, biannual standpipe sales volume reports,
no later than September 31 and March 31 of each year, with the first report
due no later than March 31, 2016.

4.7 Subsequent Rate Case. Utility Source agrees to file its next rate case by
September 31, 2019, using a test year no later than December 31, 2018.

4.8 Well Transfer. Utility Source, LLC shall obtain Commission approval
prior to any sale or transfer of Deep Well No. 4.

4.9  Accounting. The Company agrees to keep its accounting records in
compliance with proper National Association of Regulatory Utility

DECISION NO.




VL

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Commissioners (“NARUC”) accounting standards and the Commission’s
Rules.

COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.

5.1 All currently filed testimony and exhibits will be offered into the
Commission’s record as evidence.

5.2 The Signatories recognize that Staff does not have the power to bind the
Commission. For purposes of proposing a settlement agreement, Staff acts
in the same manner as any party to a Commission proceeding.

5.3  This Agreement will serve as a procedural device by which the Signatories
will submit their proposed settlement of Utility Source’s pending rate case,
Docket No. WS-04235A-13-0331, to the Commission.

5.4  The Signatories recognize that the Commission will independently consider
- and evaluate the terms of this Agreement. If the Commission issues an
order adopting all material terms of this Agreement, such action will
constitute Commission approval of the Agreement. Thereafter, the
Signatories will abide by the terms as approved by the Commission.

5.5  If the Commission fails to issue an order adopting all material terms of this
Agreement, any or all of the Signatories may withdraw from this
Agreement, and such Signatory or Signatories may pursue without
prejudice their respective remedies at law. For purposes of this Agreement,
whether a term is material will be left to the discretion of the Signatory
choosing to withdraw from the Agreement.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

6.1  To achieve consensus for settlement, Signatories are accepting positions
that, in any other circumstances, they would be unwilling to accept. They
are doing so because this Agreement, as a whole, is consistent with their
long-term interests and with the broad public interest. The acceptance by
any Signatory of a specific element of this Agreement shall not be
considered as precedent for acceptance of that element in any other context.

6.2  No Signatory is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as
expressly stated in this Agreement. No Signatory shall offer evidence of
conduct or statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement
before this Commission, any other regulatory agency, or any court.

6

DECISION NO.

—“



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Neither this Agreement nor any of the positions taken in this Agreement by
any of the Signatories may be referred to, cited, and/or relied upon as
precedent in any proceeding before the Commission, any other regulatory

agency, or any court for any purpose except to secure approval of this
Agreement and enforce its terms.

To the extent any provision of this Agreement is inconsistent with any
existing Commission order, rule or regulation, this Agreement shall control.

Each of the terms of this Agreement is in consideration of all other terms of
this Agreement. Accordingly, the terms are not severable.

The Signatories shall make reasonable and good faith efforts necessary to
obtain a Commission order approving this Agreement. The Signatories
shall support and defend this Agreement before the Commission. Subject
to Paragraph 5.4 above, if the Commission adopts an order approving all
material terms of the Agreement, the Signatories will support and defend
the Commission’s order before any court or regulatory agency in which it
may be at issue.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by
each Signatory on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed
and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together
shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may also be
executed electronically or by facsimile.

DATED this 5" day of November, 2015.

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
A e

Title Aruete- UL/ o

Date ,// 5 / ‘s

DECISION NO.




‘ DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

| = -
Title /V)a)f\aﬂ ‘ rvj; /V\e/v\,/oqr‘

Date _ //- D~/

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE

By

Title

Date

ERIK NIELSEN

By

Erik Nielsen

Date

TERRY FALLON

By

Terry Fallon

Date

DECISION NO.

L




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

UTILITY SOURCE WATER COMPANY

By

Title

Date

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE

v s e

-2 ,f o
/p".a‘;w::" ’

By e %x/g»;we«‘v At e

[
§

Title Llan i o I A v

;,-

ERIK NIELSEN

By
Erik Nielsen

Date

TERRY FALLON

By
Terry Fallon

Date

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

UTILITY SOURCE WATER COMPANY

By

Title

Date

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE

By

Title

Date |

ERIE NIELSEN

A
H"
g gy ] s/éf f &
T S o E
e o ,*/ / ) /{?{
By [ [ L S e
- - Lo

Erik Wielsen -~

I _#);W/» .
ard Ry AT S
Date // /= 72/

TERRY FALLON

By
Terry Fallon

Date

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

UTILITY SOURCE WATER COMPANY

By

o

Title

Date

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OFFICE

By

Title

Date

ERIK NIELSEN

By
Erik Nielsen

Date

TERRY FALLON =
i if ,,w'“" F.’;g /'j:r’} ' ) / r

7 ¢ / /’:‘;j

S L S
B}! 7 S ;’f/f,’/gfi‘;ﬁ'A' /V{/\—" A i
7 . g1 A
Terry Falleh

Date Arend 8T e

DECISION NO.




ATTACHMENT A




z o
mm\lmmhwl\)—\log
B

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Computation of Increase in Gross Revenue
Requirements As Adjusted

Fair Value Rate Base

Adjusted Operating income
Current Rate of Return

Regquired Operaling income
Required Rate of Return

Operating income Deficiency
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Increase in Gross Revenue
Requirement

Adjusted Test Year Revenues

increase in Gross Revenue Revenue Requirement
Proposed Revenue Requirement

% Increase

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit
SettiementSchedule A-1
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

$ 1,979,887
103,282
5.22%

$ 196,999
9.95%

$ 83,716

1.0113

$ 94,774

333,949
94,774

428,723
28.38%

“r 3 B

DECISION NO.




Line

WWWWWRNNNRNRDNONNNNN A S-Sl -3 Z
bmt\:-*omoo\lcnm-bcom-—\otom\!mm-b.wl\)—-\O‘om"o’m‘"‘w'\"*LO

W W
(eI d)}

S bW W
WN =220~

L .
D

(6 BN, L6, I N S N
N =0 O~

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division Exhibit
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Settlement Schedule B-1
Summary of Rate Base Page 1
Witness: Bourassa
Original Cost Fair Value
Rate base Rate Base

Gross Utility Plant in Service $ 2,965,387 $ 2,965,387
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 781,808 781,808
Net Utllity Plant in Service $ 2,183,579 $ 2,183,579
Less:
Advances in Aid of Construction - -
Contributions in Aid of Construction 294,745 294,745
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (96,938) (96,938)
Customer Meter Deposits 5,885 5,885
Deferred income Taxes & Credits - -
Plus;
Unamortized Finance

Charges - -
Prepayments - -
Materials and Supplies - -
Allowance for Working Capital - -
Total Rate Base ' $ 1,979,887 $ 1,979,887

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-2
B-3
B-5
E-1

DECISION NO.




Line

coco\smmhwm_xloz

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments

Adjusted
at end
of
Test Year
Gross Utility
Plant in Service $ 2,496,840
Less:
Accumuiated
Depreciation 728,406
Net Utility Plant
in Service $ 1770234
Less:
Advances in Aid of
Construction -
Contributions in Aid of |
Construction - Gross 294,745
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (96,838)
Customer Meter Depaosits 5.885

Accumutiated Deferred Income Tax -

Plus:
Unamortized Finance

Charges -
Prepayments -
Materials and Supplies -
Working capital -

Total $

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-2, pages 2
E-1

1,666,542

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Settlement Schedule B-2
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

Settiement
Adjusted
at end
Proforma of
Adjustment Test Year
468,747 $ 2,965,387

55,402 781,808

$ 2183579

- 294,745
. - (96,938)

0 5,885

$ 1979887

RECAP SCHEDULES:
B-1

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

1-8
‘SIINATFHOS dvodd

$ (zov'sq) $ /pl'8%Y

188°616'} $ - $ - $ - $ 2Zr5'99s'l  §
588'G Ge8's
(8e6'96) (8¢6'08)
Sp1'v6T Gv1'v6e
645'¢8L'2 $ - $ - $ - ¢ (zov'ss) $ 1pL'8ov $ pez'osL’y %
808182 0v'ss 90v°'924
18€'696'C $ JATN: 14 op9'o6p'z  §
FEEYSEETS jueig s)I50daQ WD tioeaiasq ERITNELS ICEYNEET
jo wa Aunoag paIBINWNDOY -Ul-juejd jo
pus e Ajjeuogueiug Jawo)sn)d pua je
paisnipy ] ¥ € Z T pajsnipy
PIEITEMETS

esselnog SSaulipy

) z abed
Z-9 8inpayos jusuwees
nax3

sjuBWiSRIpY BWICj0Id 9sBg 3ley 1500 [euibiO
ZL0g ‘1€ JoquisdsQ papul Jes\ 1Sa L
UOISIAIQ J8iBM - DT "80n0s AN

oo
o <

[y
© MM

-—
[y#]

«@ <
o N

<
ol

@©
-

w
—

-
~—

9
Z|

-3
G-¢ sabed 'z-g
SIINATHOS ONILYOdANS
1Bjo4
jendes Bupjiopn USED J0] 8OUBMOlY
sajddng pue sjeusien
sjuaiuAedaid
sabieyn
B8ouBUI{ paziLoweu(
1snd
Saxe| awodu| palids(] PEIBINWINIOY
sysodaQ Jsyop Jswaisng
OVID j0 Houly pajeinwinody
(OV10) uogoNysuon
JO PIV Ui SLOPNGILOD
uolorusuc)H
JO piy Ul SB0UBADY
issa
80JA40G Ul
weld AR BN
uopeioaidag
palenWwinodYy
15897
8DIAIBG Ul jueid
AN sso1
@

O~
o mm

o
2]

WO ~0 00
NNNNNOM

o — N
Ll o~ N

O~
- -

N M
-

c Iemmvmcov\com,?

5

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

iv2'aoy $

172'89% $

0v9'967°'c $

i ¢ sabed ‘z-g
SIFTNAIHOS ONITE0AANS

SOINIBG-LI-UR}4 O) JuBWASHIpY
0B G-UFUBld Ui (8sE210ap) ssRaIoU}

syoog Jad aoruag-ul-jueld

18€£'696'2 $ - $ $ (gov'oy) $ 551109 ¢ (0o0'ze) $  0v9'9eyT $ STviOl
E - as[) aIMin-4 Jo) PIeH Weld
- - ueld ajqibue YO gpe
- - yuswdinby snosuejaosiy  JpE
- - awdinb3 suoneduUNWIWOD  9pg
- - wawdinbg paesedQ Jamod  Gpe
- - yuawdinbg Aicjesoqe  ppe
- - UBSLWOCINDT YI0AA PUB S|00F  £p¢
- - ewdinby sai0)S  gpg
R - swdinbg uonepodsuer)  {pg
- . 8IEM}JOS pue sisIndino] 1 0pe
Lv6°C Iv8°e SeinIXid pue ainmung 800 ove
- - “dinb3 "OsIyy pue Jueld JBYI0  BEE
- - SAVUAS(] UOHUBARIH MOIPISRY GEE
00G'v€ 00S'rE SUeIpAH  GEE
- - siolel  pEE
052°98 05298 Sa0M8S  £6E
2€9'191 {sor'ov) 80P 'OF 269'191 SUB ISIQ pue ‘suBl]  LEE
. - syue| amsssid g OEE
. - syue} abeiolg  L'OgE
625'GEY 2L0'FLL zsrize adidpuBlS B SHonBSY ISIQ OEE
. - Siopas{ UOHN|OS [B3WBYD  Z'0ZE
- - ug|d juauwnealj Jdepn L '0CE
180G 18¥'S juswdinby Juswiesly Jelepm  0ZE
Li2'gG1 112851 juawdinby Buidwing ooe1y  Lig
GZ1L'68 GZ1'68 wawdinby uopessusy Jamod  QLE
R - sug Alddng  g0E
- - sjpuunj pue ssusjieo Uollesl)  80E
60Z'80L'L 09'9by {000'286) 6ES'ESE'L sbuudg pue sjjem L0€
- - SAYRIU| JBYIO PUB JBARY BB 90E
. - ‘say Bupunodwj pue Buloslon o€
166'22 166°2L sjuswanoidwy pue saINPNS  HOE
000'012 000°0t¢ siybiy puet pue pue  €0¢
- - 1800 esipoueld  Z20€
- - 1500 uoieziwebig  LOE
1803 Sueg juelg TUSWENES TIRWIES SIISA AO[BUS JO 1800 TORGIIBsEE  ON
jeutblip HER] yey 1vd Bd 1S00 SAOLUBY _mc_mto pienl)
paisnipy Aeuonuaiuy Ayeuoguajuy uoneoolly edidpuels uoleoolly sdiipuels paysnipy
JRETETHETS
3 a 3 8 v
SUSWISHIPY

BSSRINOE SSAUJM

¢ obeg

2-8 9jnpayas jusweiies
naquyxgy

SO ISG-UFUB|]

} Jaquini Jusunshipy
sjusunsnipy BUIOjCId eseg sjey 10D [eulbuQ
2102 ‘IE $9QuIs0s( papul seaj s3]
UOISIALG J1BM - D71 "eaanog Almn

lPN!’JVID(DI\QCn

g ol
z

£

-l

DECISION NO.




'_
mm\lmmbwm_\lgg'

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31,2012
Income Statement

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Settlement Schedule C-1
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

Settlement Settliement
Test Year Test Year Proposed Adjusted
Adjusted Adjusted Rate with Rate
Results Adjustment Results increase Increase
Revenues :
Metered Water Revenues $ 202,743 $ 127,765 $ 330,508 § 94,774 § 425,282
Unmetered Water Revenues - - - -
Other Water Revenues 5,261 (1,820) 3,441 3,441
$ 208,004 $ 125,945 § 333,948 § 94,774 § 428,723
Operating Expenses
Salaries and Wages $ - - $ - $ -
Purchased Water - - - -
Purchased Power 66,787 (526) 66,261 66,261
Fuel For Power Production - - - -
Chemicals 1,460 - 1,480 1,460
Materials and Supplies 12,257 - 12,257 12,257
Office Supplies and Expense 2,399 - 2,389 2,388
Contractual Services - Accounting 20,253 - 20,253 20,253
Contractua! Services - Professional 9,651 - 9,651 9,651
Contractual Services - Maintenance - - - -
Contractual Services - Other - - - -
Water Testing 8,107 (7.733) 374 374
Rents - 3,007 3,007 3,007
Transportation Expenses - 1.500 1.500 1,500
Insurance - General Liability 2,186 - 2,186 2,186
Insurance - Health and Life - - - -
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Other - - - -
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 10,000 6,667 16,667 16,667
Miscellaneous Expense 19,876 (7,969) 12,007 12,007
Bad Debt Expense - - - -
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 57,728 13,735 71,463 71,463
Taxes Other Than income - - - -
Property Taxes 7,530 3,663 11,183 1,058 12,241
Income Tax (2,064) 2,064 - - -
Total Operating Expenses 3 216,269 $ 14,398 § 230,667 & 1058 & 231,725
Operating Income % (8,265) $ 111,547 § 103,282 $ 93,716 196,999
" Other income (Expense)
Interest Income - - - -
Other income - - - -
Interest Expense - - - -
Other Expense - - - -
Total Other Income (Expense) 3 - $ - $ - $ - 3 -
Net Profit (Loss) $ (8.265) $ 111,547 § 103.282 & 893,716 § 198,999
SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:
C-1, page 2 A1
E-2
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

-3 144
-0 54
'SIINATHOS DNILLHOLINS 4%
124
9982 § 0S.°h § €8l § Gy6'Scl (299°9] § {e59c) 3 (SEL°€1) s (c9z'8) $ (ss0)3youdieN O .
- S - $ - 4 - $ - $ - § - [ - $ (asuadxz) swoouy 10y)0 |R10)  6€ @)
- 8¢ Z
- ssusdxy YO € N
- asuadxy Jsssau o€ O
- awosLy Jayio Sg —
- EIS TR ECYENT e m
{asuadx3) swoou) e ylo €€ Q
99€'C § 0S4V § e£ls $ &pe'szl $ (199'9) $ {esgo'e) ¢ (ses'ey)  $ (gs9z's) $ swoou) Bugeradp  z¢ o
(g9e2) '§ (052°1) FCIAR) $ - $ 2999 $ €59t $§ Sgl'tl $ 692912 3 sasuadxgy Bupjesadg jejoy  I¢ D
(#902) XB| 8o} o¢
£59°c 0EG'L sexe) Auadoig 62
- WO UBY ] JBYIQ Soxe ] 82
Sel'el 8Z1'5 "dx3 nouwy pue deudag 22
- asuadx3 199 pegq 92
(98e'2) (osz'e) 926'64 asuadx3 snodsue|BosIN 5¢
£99'9 ooo‘ol ase] aley - "dx3 "wwo) ‘Bay ve
- B - dxT Wwwo)) Hay £z
- 8)i1 PUB L)jesH - sdsueINsU| 22
981'2 Augen |eisuss - souRINSUY ¥4
00S°L - sesuadx3 uoyepodsuel | 0z
- siusy 61
(ees') £0i'8 Bupsay 1312M 8i
- 18410 - SIJIAIBS [enoBIuUO)D L
- SoUBUBUIEY - SSOIASS [ERJOBHUOD 91
1696 [ELI0ISS3J0IS - S8D1AI8S [BNISBILCD Gt
£62'02 BUNUNODDY ~ SBOIAIBS [BNIOBHUOD yi
B6E'Z asusdx3 pue sayddng 8010 %}
1622 safiddng pue sjeusiep 43
o9r't SERTTIE T, i
- uoNaNpaId 1oMod 104 jen4 ol
182'99 lamod paseloindg 6
- 12}eM paseyoInd o]
- $ sabepn pue sapejeg 2
' sasuadx3y Bupesadg g
- $ - $ - $ spe'sel $ N $ - $ - $  #00'80Z $ ]
{ozg')) 192's S8NUdAYY J18jEAA J8HIO ¥
- SaNUBASY JSRM palelsLuun ¢
$91°221 $ £yL'20z  $ SBNUBASY JSIBM PaIBIBN Z
: sonusAdy |
ssuadxg ssuadxy Bupsay jsugsnlpy  asuadxy ssed saxef uonensds Synsay "ON
auoydsia i oy 1B1BAA anuaasy sy Auadoid paisnipy auy
189 159
L 9 S v € 4 3 <<<<<138VY1
BSSRINOG (SSBUNAM
12 abed JUBLWBS SO}
1-0 8inpsyos JusuBlies 2102 'L € 18quisdag papug Jes A isai

HaRix3 uoISIALG 31 M - DT "80Inos AN




.

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

2-3 144
| @bed *|-0 ) cy
'SIINAIHOS dvO3H ‘SATNAIHIOS ONLHOdANS t44
34
666961 $ 91.%€6 Z82°¢01  § (¥90'Z) $ 928 $ (J00e) $ _¢5€e ¢ (sso) yoid loN  OF .
- g - - 3 - g - 3 - [ - q {osuadx3) awosuy| 18O fe10] 68 o
- - 8¢ Z
- - asuadxgy 1syio £ Z,
- - asuadx3 jsespyy ag e
- - awWooU JBYIO 15 —
- - SWI0OL| 1SBIBU) ve ..Qlu.
{esuadx3) awoduy 1310 €€ Q
666'06L ¢ oL'66 § Z8Z'E0L  § (¥90'D) $ o8 $ (100%) § €56 g swoou) Bugessdp  2¢ 0
szl'Lee $ B8G0°L  $ 79906  § 90T $ (925) $ 200€ $ {ese’?) $ sasuadxy buyesedp jejol  1g A
- - - 790'C X2 8Lcauy oe
LWe'Es 850°t €811 saxe] Auadoid 62
- - QWOdU| UBY} IBYIQD SBXe -4
€avLL €op'Ls ‘d¥3 “Houwy pue "oaidaQ 2
- - asuadx3 \qaQ peg 9z
200'2i 2002} {ese2) asusdX3 SNOBUE||BOSIA sz
£99°94 £199°91 osey) sley - "dx3 ‘wiuon ‘Bey A
- - BUIO - dx3 wwo) Bey €2
- - )i pue j|eay - s2uBINSU} 2z
98l 9812 Apiqer [ereuso - sousinsuy 12
005t 008G} sasuadx3 uonepodsues| oz
100°¢ [00'e 200'¢ sjuey 6l
Vi€ vie Buyss] sejepn 81
. - 18410 - SBDIAIBS [ENOBAUCYD m
. - . SouBUBIUIBIN - SSIIAISS [ENJORALIOD gl
1596 169'6 . |BUGISS8]01d - SBDIAISS |BNOBNUCD Gl
€52°0Z £52'0Z BUNUNOITY - SBOIAIBS [EMDBALOD vl
86¢'2 66€£'2 asuadx3y pue seyddng soWo €l
VistArdt 1522 sayddng pue sjeusien Zi
09yl 0op'L s[eonuayD 1y
- - uonRINPOId JoMod 10+ j8Nn- ol
152'99 152°99 (929) 4emagi paseyoing 6
- - JBIBA PBSEYDING g
- ¢ - $ sabep pue saueles i
sosusadx3y Sunessdg 9
£22'82p $ vii'v6 § ebe'eee  $§ - $ - $§ - $ - 3 g
LiY'e iv'e SBNUBASY JTTEM JBHIO 4
- - ‘ sanusAsy JB1BM pPaldiaLIuf) I
28e'sey $ vi.'v6e $ 806’0 § SBNUSASY I3IBA PaI3IB [4
sanuaAdy |
asealou] asealou) sjinsay soxe| $394 dx3g Juay asuedx3g "ON
sjey im ey paisnipy 30dU| e Ele] Awin aun
paisnipy poasodoid IBDA 1S9 1
Juausies jusuwisljiss L ol 6 8 -

BSSEINOG SSSUNA
2’z obed

JUBLWIB)R)S SLUOJYY

1-0 3INPaYIS JUBWSNES Z10Z ‘1€ $9quadaq) papul Jes A 1531
nanx3a UOISIAIQL JBIEM - DT "B04n0g AN




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division Exhibit
Tes! Year Ended December 31, 2012 Seltlement Schedule C-2
Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses Page 2
Adjustment Number 1 Witness: Bourassa

Depreciation Expense

Line
No.

1

2 Adjusted Adjusted

3 Acct. Original Non-depreciable/ Original Proposed Depreciation
4 No. Description Cost Fully Depreciated Cost Rates Expense

5 301 Organization Cost - - 0.00% -

6 302 Franchise Cost - ‘ - 0.00% B

7 303 Land and Land Rights 210,000 {210,000) - 0.00% -

8 304 Structures and improvements 72,097 72,987 3.33% 2,431
g 305 Collecting and impounding Res. - - 2.50% -
10 306 Lake River and Other Intakes - - 2.50% i
11 307 Wells and Springs ) 1,708,208 1,708,209 3.33% 56,883
12 308 Infiltration Galieries and Tunnels - - 6.67% -
13 308 Supply Mains . - - 2.00% -
14 310 Power Generation Equipment 89,125 89,125 5.00% 4,456
15 311  Electric Pumping Equipment 158,711 {158,711) - 12.50% -
18 320 - Water Treatment Equipment 5,487 5,487 3.33% 183
17 320.1 Water Treatment Plant - - 3.33% “
18 320.2 Chemical Solution Feeders - - 20.00% -
19 330 Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipe 435,529 435,529 2.22% 9,669
20 330.1 Storage tanks - - 222% -
21 330.2 Pressure Tanks - - 5.00% -
22 331 Trans. and Dist. Mains 161,632 161,632 2.00% 3,233
23 333 Services 86,250 86,250 3.33% 2,872
24 334 Meters - - 8.33% -
25 335 Hydrants . 34,500 34,500 2.00% 690
26 336 Backflow Prevention Devices - - . 6.67% .
27 338  Other Plant and Misc. Equip. - . - 6.67% -
28 340  Office Furniture and Fixtures 2,947 2,947 6.67% 197
28 340.1 Computers and Software - - 20.00% -
30 341 Transportation Equipment - - 20.00% -
31 342  Stores Equipment - - 4.00% -
32 343 Tools and Work Equipment - - 5.00% -
33 344  taboratory Equipment - - 10.00% -
34 345 Power Operated Equipment - - 5.00% -
35 346 Communications Equipment - - 10.00% -
36 347 Miscellaneous Equipment - - 10.00% -
37 348 Other Tangible Plant - - 10.00% -
38 TOTALS $ 2,065,387 § (368,711 & 2,596,676 $ 80,613
39

40 Gross CIAC Amort. Rate

41 Less: Amortization of Contributions $ 294,745 3.1045% 3 (9,150
42 Total Depreciation Expense $ 71,463
43

44  Adjusted Test Year Deprecialion Expense 57,728
45

46 Increase (decrease) in Depreciation Expense 13,735
47 -
48  Adjustment 1o Revenues and/or Expenses $ 13,735
49 -
50 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

51 B-2, page 3 *Fully Depreciated

DECISION NO.




r‘
WL W WWWRNNNINR NDNNRN DN 2 = a3 a3 Z L
TRERORISECXIDG Awr\)—socooo\nmmbwm—to“"”\'c"-"b@’\’"“og

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source. LLC - Water Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses
Adjustment Number 2

Property Taxes

Exhibit

Settlement Scheduie C-2
Page 3

Witness: Bourassa

Company
Recommended

$ 333,949
2

Test Year

. DESCRIPTION as adiusted
Company Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 333,949
Weight Factor 2
Subtotal (Line 1 * Line 2) 667,898
Company Recommended Revenue 333,949
Subtotal {Line 4 + Line 5) 1,001,847
Number of Years 3
Three Year Average (Line 5/ Line 6) 333,949
Department of Revenue Mutilplier 2
Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) 667,898
Plus: 10% of CWIP (intentionally exciuded) . -
Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles -
Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 667,898
Assessment Ratio 18.5%
Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 123,561
Composite Property Tax Rate - Obtained from ADOR 9.0503%
Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 11,183
Tax on Parcels - -
Total Property Taxes (Line 16 + Line 17) $ 11,183
Test Year Property Taxes $ 7,530
Adjustment to Test Year Property Taxes (Line 18 - Lme 19) [ 3,653

Property Tax on Company Recommended Revenue (Line 16 + Line 17)
Company Tes! Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 18)
increase in Property Tax Due to increase in Revenue Reqguirement

Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement (Line 24)
Increase in Revenue Requirement
Increase in Property Tax Per Dollar increase in Revenue (Line 26 / Line 27)

667,898
428,723
1,096,622
3

365,541

2

731,081

731,081
18.5%

135,250
9.0503%

$ 12,241

12,241
11,183
1,058

“#en &

$ 1,058
$ 94,774
1.11620%

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source, LLC - Water Division - Phase | Exhibit
Revenue Breakdown Summary Settlement Schedule H-2
Proposed Rates Page |
Witness: Bourassa
Monthly Commodity Commodity Commaodity
Mins Eirst Tier Sccond Tier Thied Tier Total From B-1

3/4 Inch Residential 3 131,835 § 37026 § 18,262 § 7777 $ 194,900 3 194,900
3/4 Inch Commercial $ 411 3 102 % 10 % - 3 523 $ 523
2 inch Commercial 3 9857 3§ 11,080 8 14417 § - 5 35,353 3 35,353
2 Inch Irrigation k) 3,286 3 - $ - $ - $ 3,286 $ 3,286
Construction/Bulk 3 411 % 5941 % - 3 - 3 6,352 3 6,352
Standpipe $ - $ 127,763 § - $ - $ 127,763 3 127,763

TOTALS 3 145799 § 181911 § 32,689 % 7,777 3§ 368,176 $ 368,176

Percent of Total 39.60% 49.41% 8.88% 2.11% 100.00%

Cummulative % 39.60% 89.01% 97.89% 100.00%

Amouynt % of Revenues

Monthly Minimum Revenues $ 145,799 39.60%

Commaodity Revenues

Lowest Commodity Rate $ 37,127 10.08%

2nd Lowesr Commodity Rate $ 28,352 797%

2nd Highest Commodity Rate § 22,194 6.03%

Highest Commodity rate $ 133,704 36.32%

Subtotal Commodity Revenues $ 222,377 60.40%

Total Revenues ) $ 368,176 100.00%

DECISION NO.




Utility Source, LLC - Water Division - Phase 2
Revenue Breakdown Summary
Proposed Rates

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Settiement Schedule H-2
Page 2

Witness: Bourassa

Monthly Commodity Commodity Commodity
Mins First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total From H-1

3/4 Inch Residential $ 143,949 § 45,570 % 20,753 $ 8,641 § 218,913 b 218,913
3/4 Inch Commercial $ 448 % 116§ 11 $ - $ 575 $ 575
2 inch Commercial ) 10,763 ¥ 12,591 % 16,019 § - $ 39,372 3 39,372
2 Inch Irrigation $ 3,588 3 - 3 - $ - $ 3,588 $ 3,588
Construction/Bulk $ 448 $ 5941 % - $ - $ 6,389 $ 6,389
Standpipe § - 3 127,763 § - $ - $ 127,763 3 127,763

TOTALS 3 159,196 $ 191,980 § 36,782 § 8,641 % 396,600 3 396,600

Percent of Total 40.14% 48.41% 927% 2.18% 100.00%

Cummutative % 40.14% 88.55% 97.82% 100.00%

Amoun( % of Revenues

Monthly Minimum Revenues $ 159,196 40.14%

Commodity Revenues

Lowest Commodity Rate 3 45,686 11.52%

2nd Lowest Commodty Rate $ 33,355 841%

2nd Highest Commodity Rate $ 24,659 6.22%

Highest Commodity rate $ 133,704 33.711%

Subtotal Commodity Revenues $ 237,404 59.86%

$ 396,600 100.00%

Total Revenues

DECISION NO.

.



Utility Source, LLC - Water Division - Phase 3
Revenue Breakdown Summary
Proposed Rates

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Schedule H-2
Page 3

Witness: Bourassa

Monthly Commodity Commodity Commodity
Mins First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total From H-1

3/4 Inch Residential $ 159,271 § 51,836 § 22579 § 9275 § 242,960 3 242,960
3/4 Inch Commercial $ 49 3 126 § 12 % - $ 634 $ 634
2 Inch Commerciat 3 11,908 § 13,699 % 17,193 ¢ - $ 42,800 $ 42,800
2 Inch Irrigation 3 3,969 § - $ - 3 - % 3,969 $ 3,969
Construction/Bulk 3 4% 3 5941 $ - $ - 3 6,437 $ 6,437
Standpipe 3 - $ 127,763 % - $ - $ 127,763 $ 127,763

TOTALS S 176,140 §_ 199364 § 35784 9775 $ 424,563 § 424,56

Percent of Total 4].49% 46.96% 9.37% 2.18% 100.00%

Cummulative % 41.49% 88.44% 97.82% 100.00%

Amount % of Revenues

Monthly Minimum Revenues T 176,040 41.49%

Commodity Revenues

Lowest Commodity Rate $ 51,962 12.24%

2nd Lowest Commodty Rate § 36,290 8.55%

2nd Highest Commeodity Rate $ 26,468 6.23%

~ Highest Commodity rate $ 133704 3149%
Subtotal Commodity Revenues § 248,423 58.51%
Total Revenues § 424,563 100.00%

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331 .

Utility Seurce, LLC - Water Division Exhibit

Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Seutement Schedule H-3
Present and Proposed Rates Page |
Phase § Phase 2 Phase 3
Line Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
No, Monthly Usage Charge for: Rates Rates Rates Rates
1 Meter Size (Al Glasses);
2 5/8x364 Inch $ RS0 $ 3423 § 3137 3§ A1.35
2 3/4 inch 18,50 34.23 3737 41.35
3 1 inch 46.50 85.56 9343 103.37
4 112inch 92.50 8% 1B6.85 206,74
5 2inch 148.00 273.8¢ 298.96 33078
¢ 3inch ’ 296.00 547.60 597.92 661.56
7 4dinch 462.50 855.63 934,25 1,033.69
8 6 Inch 925.00 171128 1,868.50 2,067.38
9
10
1
12 GallopsIn Minimum (A} Classes) - .
13 :
i4 ’ . {Per 1,000 gatlons)
Phase 1 Phasc 2 Phase 3
15 Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
16 Commedity Rates Block Ratr Rate Rate Rate
17 :
18 5/8x3/4 Inch (Residential, Commercial) 1 gallons to 4,000 galions $ 430 § 325 § 400 445
19 4,001 gatlons to 9,000 galions s 16 5 550 s 625 S 6.30
20 over 9,000 gallons $ 860 § 675 § 250§ 8.05
21
22 3/4 Inch Meter (Residential, Commaercial) 1 gations 10 4,000 gallons 3 420 3 325§ 400 3 4.55
23 4,001 gallons to 9,000 gailons s 716§ 550 ¢ 425 % 6.80
24 over 9,000 galions § 860 § 675 § 150§ 8.05
25
26 1 inch Meter {(Residemial, Commercial) 1 galions to 27,000 gallons s 480 % 550 % 625 % 6.80
27 over 27,000 galions $ 716§ 675 § 150§ 805
28
29 L5 Inch Meter (Residential, Commercial) Over Minimum up 10 57,000 gatlons $ 480 § 550 % 625 § 6.80
36 Over 57,000 galions $ 716§ 675 § 150 8 8.05
3
32 2 Inch Meier (Residenual, Commeraial} 1 gallons 1 94,000 palions $ 480§ 350 % 625 § 6,80
33 over 94,000 gallons s 746§ 675 § 750§ 505
34
35 3 Inch Meter (Residenial, Commercial} 3 gallons to 193,000 galions 3 480 § 550 § 625 3 6.80
36 over 195,000 gallons b3 746§ 675 § 750 % 3.05
37
38
39
40 NT = No Tanifl
41

DECISION NO.




' DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331 ‘

Gtility Sourcc, LLC - Water Division - Phase 3 Exhibit
Test 'Year Ended December 31, 2012 Seniement Schedule H-3
Present and Proposed Rates Page 2

: (Per 1,000 galtons) -
Phase § Phase 2 Phase 3
Present Proposed Proposed Froposed

2
3 Commoedity Rates Rlock Rate Rate Rate Rate

4 4 lnch Mewer (Residenial, Commercial) 1 gellons 10 309,000 gallons $ 480§ 550 §$ 625§ 6.80
5 over 309,000 palions s 746 8 675§ 150§ 8.05
6
7
3

6 Inch Meter (Residensial, Commercial) 1 galions 10 615,000 gallons $ .80 § 550 ¢ 625§ 6,80
over 615,000 gallans $ 716§ 615§ 150§ 8.05

10 lmigation Meers All palions s 9.26 % 550 § 625 % 680
12 Swndpipe or Bulk All palions s 1035 § 1586 § 1886 S 183G

14 Construttion All galions 3 1035 % i886 § 1856 § 13.86

DECISION NO.




ATTACHMENT B

IIIIIIIIIII




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division Exhibit
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Seltiement Schedule A-1
Computation of increase in Gross Revenue Page 1
Regquirements As Adjusted Witness: Bourassa

Line
No.

1 Fair Value Rate Base $ 825,880

2

3 Adjusted Operating Income (93,083)
4

5 Current Rate of Return -11.27%
6

7 Required Operating income $ 82,175

8

9 Required Rate of Return 9.95%
10

11 Operating Income Deficiency $ 175,238
12

13 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.0115
14

15 Increase in Gross Revenue

16 Requirement $ 177,255
17

18  Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 119,464
19 increase in Gross Revenue Revenue Reguirement 3 177.255
20 Proposed Revenue Requirement $ 296,718
21 % Increase 148.38%

DECISION NO.




Line

P N O O O R R A R I AR SRR RN R B IS I S T S B et =l ralie et liloe Z
hwr\)-xocomxxmmhwm—-\omoo\lovmpww-aonooo\nmmbmw—xoma"'o’u‘#WN—“.o

B b
~N 3D O

(S N N
[a IR {oRNes]

gy O
N

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Summary of Rate Base

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Original Cost
Rate base
Gross Utility Plant in Service $ 1,397,271
Less: Accumutated Depreciation 455,064
Net Utility Plant in Service $ 842,207
Less:
Advances in Aid of Construction -
Contributions in Aid of Construction 197,873
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (86,711)
Customer Meter Deposits 5,065
Deferred Income Taxes & Credits -
Pius:
Unamortized Finance
Charges C -
Prepayments -
Materials and Supplies ‘ -
. Allowance for Working Capital 7 -
Total Rate Base $ - 825880

Exhibit
Final Scheduie B-1
Page 1
Witness: Bourassa
Fair Value
Rate Base
$ 1,397,271
455,064
$ 842,207
197,973
(86,711)
5,065
$ 825,880

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-2
B-3
B-5
E-1

DECISION NO.




Line

mmﬂmmhwmalg

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments

Adjusted
at end
of
Test Year
Gross Utility
Plant in Service $ 1,397,271
Less:
Accumulated

Depreciation 455,064

Net Utility Plant

in Service $ 842,207
Less:
Advances in Aid of

Construction -

Contributions in Aid of
Construction - Gross 187,873

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (86,711)
Customer Meter Deposits ) -
Accumulated Deferred income Tax . -

Plus:
Unamortized Finance

Charges -
Prepayments -
Materials and Supplies -
Working capital -

Total § 830,945

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-2, pages 2
E-1

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit
Settiement Schedule B-2
Page 1
Witness: Bourassa
Setttlement
Adjusted
at end
Proforma of
Adiustment Test Year
- $ 1,397,271
0 455,064
$ 942,207
- 197,973
- (86,711)
5,065 5,065
$ 825,880
RECAP SCHEDULES:

B-1

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331 .
Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division Exhibit
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Settiement Schedule C-1
income Statement Page 1
Witness: Bourassa
Setitlement Setttlement
Test Year Test Year Proposed Adjusted
Line Adjusted Adjusted Rate with Rate
No, Resulls Adiustment Resuits Increase Increase
1 Revenues o —
2 Flat Rate Revenues $ - $ oo 3 - $ - $ -
3 Unmetered Water Revenues 116,023 - 116,023 177,255 293,278
4 Other Water Revenues 5,261 (1.820) 3,441 3,441
5 $ 121,284 $ (1,820) $ 119,464 § 177,255 $ 296,718
6 Operating Expenses
7 Salaries and Wages $ - - $ - $ -
8 Purchased Water - - - -
9 Purchased Power 26,213 (207) 26,008 26,006
10 Siudge Removal 12,659 - 12,658 12,658
11 Chemicals 5,400 - 5,400 5,400
12 Materials and Supplies 7,187 - 7,187 7,187
13 Office Supplies and Expense 2,446 - 2,446 2,446
14 Contractual Services - Accounting 20,135 - 20,135 20,135
15 Contractual Services - Professional 1,920 - 1,920 1,820
16 Contractuai Services - Maintenance - - - -
17 Contractua! Services - Other 46,650 - 46,650 46,650
18 Water Testing 5,669 8,858 14,527 14,527
18 Rents - 1,742 1,742 1,742
20 Transponiation Expenses 3,250 (1,750) 1,500 1,500
21 Insurance - General Liability 2,186 - 2,186 2,186
22 Insurance - Heallh and Life - - - -
23 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Other - - - -
24 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 10,000 6,667 16,667 16,667
25 Miscellansous Expense 13,152 (9,511) 3,641 3,641
26 Bad Debt Expense - - - -
27 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 45,744 48 45,791 45791
28 Taxes Other Than income - - - -
29 Property Taxes 4,476 (405) 4,071 2,017 6,088
30 tncome Tax (13,545) 13,545 - - -
31 - - -
32 Total Operating Expenses $ 193,541 $ 18,986 $ 212,527 _§ 2,017 § 214544
33 Operating income $ (72.257) $ (20,806) $ (93,063) § 175,238 § 82,175
34 Other Income (Expense}
35 interest Income : - - - -
36 Other income - - - -
37 interest Expense - - - -
38 Other Expense . - - - -
39 - - - -
40 - Total Other income (Expense) $ - $ - 3 - 5 - $ -
41 Net Profit (Loss) $ (72,257) $ (20,808) § (93,063) $ 175,238 § 82,175
42
43 SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:
44 C-1, page 2 A-1
45
46
DECISION NO.

oo ————————————————————————



-
o
o
<
(ag]
D
<
w
o
g .
< -3 jei4 O
1
w2 -0 144 Z
w SAINAIHOS ONILHOLdNS 4 N
. r44 @)
@) 9982 § 0821 § (goe® & (oz8'1) § 1199°9) $_ 50 § (gv} s lcezd § (sson)oidieN iy —
Z. - s - s - s - s - 5§ - § - s - g (osu2dx3) swoou| 12O 1IO)  OF 2
- 6t
= - asuadxy 180 8¢ m
m - asuadxg isasslu} € D
- BWOdU SO <1
C - SWOdU} 1SIIRNH e
O {esuadx3) swoduy 1ayiQ pE
) 99¢'Z $ 051') $ (gs8'g) ¢ (0zg't) $ {199'9) $ Gov § {(8p) $ (sz'2l) $ awoou Bujesedpy €8
{992'2) $ (052°1) § 8588 ¢ - $ 2999 ¢ (Gop) $ av 3  IpSE6L $ sasuadxgy Buyesadg jjo)  2¢
1€
(srs'et) XE§ 30U} 0
(sop) 9lb'y sexe | Apadald 62
- SO} UBY | 1BYJ() SBXE ) 14
8b pyLSy ‘dx3 ‘Wowy pue vasdsq 2
- asusdx3 1q8Q peg 74
(98£'2) Z5LeL asuadx3 SnoaUE|IOSIN o1
299'9 000°0L asen) sjey - "dx3 wwio) Bay |24
- 18yj0 - "dx3 ‘wwo) ‘Bey €z
- 84171 PUB Ljl{BBH - BduBINSU| zz
981'z Appgern jesauas) - sougINsu| (¥4
(052°L) 05Z'E sasuadxy uogepodsurl 0z
. - swoy 61
£58'8 699'6 Bunsay seje gL
059'9% IS0 - $90IAIBS [EMORRUCD 2
- SOUBUBWIBH - SBINAISS [RMDEHUDD 91
026'1L {BUOISSRJ0Id - SIDMNIBS |BNIORIVOD =1}
[ 1Y A BURLNGIDY - SBINIBS [RNJIBALOD vl
T2 a4 asuadx3 puk salddng 30O €1
8104 sa)|ddng pue sjeuateiN zi
00y°'S S{EdBYD 33
669'ZL {enoway abpnig ol
eiz'az lamod paseyaing 8
- D)2 AN pasEYOING 8
- $ safiep) pue saue|eg A
sasuadxg bugessdg 9
- $ - $ - 5 (o2g'y) $ - $ - $ - $ ¥8ZIZL  § S
(028" L} 192°'S SBnuUBARY JBIB A JBUIO 14
£20'91L) SaNUBASY PIINSEdIN £
- 3 SanNUanldy sy 1ejd Z
. . senusAsy |
asuadx3y esuadxy (o) Bunsay wawgsnipy asuadx3y soxey uoneoaidaq SYNsdY “oN
suoydsia | oSy JEX RV anuaAsy ase) Apedaig paisnipy auly
aey IEBA 1S9
L 5 s 14 € z } <<<<<738Y

BSSEINOY (SSBUYILA
'z sbey WSWILIS S0}
L-0 BINPSYOS WaWisilies Z10Z ‘L€ 13qada(] papug JBOA 1884
nqyx3y UQISIAIQ JIBMIISBAA - 5717 "80Jnog 3:33




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

O
z-3 sv Z
L 8bed ‘(-3 ) b 7,
*SIINA3HIS dvOIY ‘SIINGIHOS ONILYOdINS g o
y [44
Si1e8 $ 8ECG.l S (€80°€q) $ (GvGEl)  § &bl $ Zp2) $ 202 H (sso) word 19N LP ﬂ
- $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ - 3 (asuadxg) swosu| JayiQ fejol  Op m
- . 6€ m
- - asuedxg Jsyi0 foiog
- - asusdx3 jsssoy 22 D
- - Wy Jayi0 o€
- - WYy ysassj| Ge
(asuadx3) swoauj 1230 e
$11'Z8 $ 8ET'G2L  § (gg90'e6) $ (gpg'er) ¢ oyi's § (zpet) $ 20z $ swoou| Bugesedo  €¢
yrSviz $ 2107 § 22571z 8 Sveel ¢ (GkL'A) $ Zvl'l $ 202} 3 sasuadxg Bupessdo jel0)  zZg
e
- - - Spg'el Xe ) SWodu} [
880'9 2102 120'F . saxe) Apadoid 62
- - JWOdU| UBY } IBYIO SaXe | 8z
162°6y LBL'SY “dx3 "Howy pue ‘daideq 2z
- - asuadx3 1qaQ peg 9z
1v9'e 1vo'e (gv1'2) 85UB0XT SROBUR)BISHA sz
299'94 £99°94 ase) ajey - 'dx3 "wwo) ‘Bay ve
- - . 18410 ~ “dx3 ‘wiuo) Bay [ord
- - 2417 PUE Yj|eaH - IDUBINSLH ce
9812 981z ARNIGE [B1auas) - BoURINSUY iZ
008"} 005°L $3suadx3 uonepodsues 0z
479" Zrd'L A7 sjusy 61
225'vL 228'7L Bunsay sejepn 81
059'sr 0590y 1210 - SAVNAIES |EMORIUDD Fat
- - ZOUBUINEIY - SSOIAIBG [BN)IRIUOCD gt
026'L 0z6'L |RUOISSB)0I - SADIAISS [BNISRIUCD 411
sei'oz se1'0e Bununoody - SIVIBS |ENDEIUOD 145
avp'T sl 44 ssuadxy pue ssljddng 900 el
28172 2812 sayddng pue s{eusien 4%
00p'S 00p'G S[EIWBYY Li
689'ZL 659°21 jerowiay abpnig oL
96092 900'92 ' (202) 18m0g paseyang 6
- - J3)BAA paSEyUng 8
- $ - $ sabep pue sauejeg t
’ sasusdxg Bupesadp o
612°962 $ SZ'44l $ povELL  § - $ - $ - $ - $ S
Ww'e I¥'e $9AUBASY JBIB M JBYID 4
842'€62 SGZ'LL4 £20'gL1 SBNUBARY PAINSESIN [
- $ - & Sanuanay aley 1eid b4
sanuasay 8
asealou| aseau| sinsay saxey asusdxg 0SIy asuadxy MO "ON
ajey Y ey pasnipy BWOL| 3jO |BAOWBY uay paseyong aur
paisnipy pasodosd JBBA 188
uswsias jusiBas L oL & 8

BSSBINOG SSSUNAA
Z'z abeg JUSWSeIS BWwodu|
1-0 BINPayos WaBNES ZL0Z ‘1§ J8quiadagq papuy Jes ) 1591
Y3 UOISIAL] S31BMBISEM - 3717 "323n08 ANinn




Line

cooo\lmmbwm-lg

Utility Source. LL.C - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Adjustments to Revenues and Expenses
Adjustment Number 1

Depreciation Expense

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Seltlemen! Schedule C-2
Page 2

Witness: Bourassa

Adjusted
Acet. Original Non-depreciable/ Original Proposed Depreciation
No. Description Cost Eully Depreciated Cost Rates Expense
351  Organization Cost - - - 0.00% -
352  Franchise Cost - - - 0.00% -
353 Land and Land Rights 105,000 {105,000) - 0.00% -
354  Structures & improvements 58,350 56,350 3.33% 1,876
355 Power Generation Equipment 2,878 2,879 5.00% 144
360 Collection Sewers - Force - - 2.00% -
361 Coliection Sewers - Gravity 260,553 260,553 2.00% 5,211
362 Special Coliecting Structures - - 2.00% -
363 Servcies to Customers 60,375 60,375 2.00% 1,208
364  Flow Measuring Devices - - 10.00% -
365  Flow Measuring instaliations - - 10.00% -
366 Reuse Services 3.450 3,450 2.00% 69
367 Reuse Meters and Meter Installations - - 8.33%
370  Receiving Wells - 3.57% -
371 Pumping Equipment - 10.00% -
374  Reuse Distribution Reserviors - 2.50% -
375 Reuse Transmission and Distribution - - 2.00% -
380 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 903,982 903,982 5.00% 45,200
381 Plan! Sewers - - - 5.00% -
382  OQutfall Sewer Lines - - 3.33% -
389  Other Plant & Misc Equipment - - 6.67% -
380  Office Furniture & Equipment 4,251 4,251 6.67% 284
390.1 Computers & Software 421 421 20.00% 84
391 Transportation Equipment - - 20.00% -
382  Stores Equipment - - 4.00% -
393 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment - - 10.00% -
394 Laboratory Equipment - 10.00% -
396 Power Operated Equipment - - 5.00% -
396 Communication Equipment . - 10.00% -
397  Miscellaneous Equipment - - 10.00% -
398  Other Tangible Plant - - 10.00% -
- 10.00% -
TOTALS $ 1,397,271 % (105,000) $ 1,292,271 $ 54,075
Gross CIAC Amort. Rate
Less: Amortization of Contributions $ 197,873 4.1845% % (8,284)
Total Deprecialion Expense $ 45,79
Adjusted Test Year Depreciation Expense 45,744
increase (decrease) in Depreciation Expense 48
Adjustment to Revenues andfor Expenses $ 48
SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
B-2, page 3 *Fully Depreciated
DECISION NO.




Line
No.

DO O0OONOU B WN

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24

25
286
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

Utility Source. LLC - Wastewater Division
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses

Adjustment Number 2

Property Taxes

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Exhibit

Seftlement Schedule C-2
Page 3

Witness: Bourassa

Test Year Comparny
DESCRIPTION as_adjusted Recommended
Company Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 119,464 $ 119,464
Weight Factor 2 2
Subtotai (Line 1 * Line 2) 238,928 238,928
Company Recommended Revenue 119,464 296,719
Subtotal {Line 4 + Line 5) 358,391 535,546
Number of Years 3 ' 3
Three Year Average (Line 5/ Line 6) 119,464 178,548
Department of Revenue Mutilpiier 2 2
Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) 238,928 357,088
Plus: 10% of CWIP (intentionally excluded) - -
Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 421 421
Fult Cash Value (Line 9 + Ling 10 - Line 11) 238,507 356,677
Assessment Ratio 18.5% 18.5%
Assessment Vaiue (Line 12 * Line 13) 44124 65,985
Composite Property Tax Rate - Obtained from ADOR 0.2262% 9.2262%
Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 14 ¥ Line 15) $ 4,071 $ 5,088
Tax on Parceis _ ) - -
Total Property Taxes (Line 1€ + Line 17) $ 4,071
Adjusted Test Year Property Taxes $ 4476
Adjustment to Test Year Property Taxes (Line 18 - Line 19) $ (405)
Property Tax on Company Recommended Revenue {Line 16 + Line 17) 3 5,088
Company Tes* Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 18) $ 4,071
Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement 5 2,017
increase in Preperly Tax Cue (o Increase in Revenue Requirement (Line 24) $ 2,017
Increase in Revenue Reauirement $ 177,255
increase in Property Tax Per Dollar increase in Revenue (Line 26 / Line 27) 1.12789%

DECISION NO.




3/4 Inch
3/4 Inch
2 Inch
2 Inch

Utility Source, LLC - Wastewater Division - Phase 2
Revenue Breakdown Summary

Residential
Commercial
Commnercial
Irrigation

TOTALS
Percent of Total
Cummulative %

Proposed Rates

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-1 3-0331

Settlement Schedule

Page 1
Witness: Bourassa

Present
Monthly Commodity  Commodity Commodity
Mins First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total From H-1

$ 142,524 § 61428 § - $ - M) 203,952 3 203,952
$ 444 § 7% 3 - $ - $ 520 $ 520
$ 10,656 § 15712 § - $ - $ 26,368 3 26,368
3 153624 § 77216 § - $ - $ 230,840 ) 230,840

66.55% 33.45% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

66.55% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

DECISION NO.




3/4 Inch
3/4 Inch
2 Inch
2 Inch

Utility Source, LLC - Wastewater Division - Phase 2 Settiement Schedule

Revenue Breakdown Summary
Proposed Rates

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331 :

Page 2
Witness: Bourassa

Present
Monthly Commedity  Commodity Commodity
Mins First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total Erom H-1
Residential § 161,784 § 69489 - $ - 3 231,273 $ 231273
Commercial $ 504 3 86 - § - § 590 $ 590
Commercial $ 12,096 § 17,774 - $ - $ 25,870 3 29,870
{rrigation
TOTALS 3 174,384 $ 87,348 - $ - $ 261,732 3 261,732
Percent of Total 66.63% 33.37% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
Cummulative % 66.63% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
DECISION NO.

—



3/4 Inch
3/4 Inch
2 Inch
2 Inch

Utitity Source, LLC - Wastewater Division - Phase 3
Revenue Breakdown Sumimary

Residential
Commercial
Commercial
Irrigation

TOTALS
Percent of Total
Cummulative %

Proposed Rates

DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Settiement Schedule
Page 3
Witness: Bourassa

Present
Monthly Commedity  Commodity Commodity
Ming First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Total From H-]

$ 181,044 § 77828 § - 3 - 3 258,872 b 258,872
$ 564 $ 9 § - 3 - $ 660 $ 660
b3 13,536 § 19,907 § - $ - $ 33,443 $ 33,443
$ 195,144 § 97,830 % - $ - 3 292,974 3 292,974

66.61% 33.39% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

66.61% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

Usility Seuree, LLC - Wastewster Division Exhibit
. Present and Proposed Rates Settlement Schedule H-3
Test Year Ended December 31, 2012 Page 1

Witness: Bouragsa

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

Line Customer Classification Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
No, __and Meter Size (Residential, Commergial . Rates Rates Rates Rates

1 Monthly Usage Charge for: -

2 5/8 x 3/4 Inch $ - $ 37.00 § 420 § 47.00

3 34 lnch - 37.00 42.00 4700

4 tinch - 92.50 10500 11750

S } /2 Inch - 185.00 210.00 235.00

6 2 Inch - 296.00 336.00 3176.00

7 3 inch - 592.00 672.00 752,00

8 4 Inch . 925.00 1,050.60 1,175.00

9 6 Inch 1.850.00 2,100.00 2,350.00

10 .

11 Gallops In Minimum

12 All Meter Sizes - - - -

i3

14 Rate per ],000 Gallons of Water Usoge

15 Residential 5 5.34 by 387 § 433 § 4.91

i6  Commercial and Industrial

17 Car washes, laund C iat, Manuf ing BN 379 4.28 4.80

18 Hotels, Motels 7.66 -5.08 575 643

19 Restavarants . 946 6.27 710 1.95
20 Industrial Laundries 8.39 556 6.29 7.05
2 Waste haulers 171.20 113,51 128.40 143.81
22 Reswarant Grease 149.80 99.32 112.35 125.83
23 Trestment Plant Studge . 171.20 113.51 128.40 14381
24 Mud Sump Waste 535.00 354.71 40125 449.40
25

26

27

28

29

30

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. WS-04235A-13-0331

DECISION NO.




	I RECITALS
	WATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE
	WASTWATER REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATE INCREASE
	POST-DECISION COMPANY DUTIES
	COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
	VI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

